THE
UPPER WENSLEYDALE
NEWSLETTER

Issue 288

July 2022

Donation please:
S50p suggested

Stacey Moore

Covering Upper Wensleydale from Wensley to Garsdale Head plus Walden
and Bishopdale,
Swaledale from Keld to Gunnerside plus Cowgill in Upper Dentdale.




Guest Editorial - Hidden Histories

Quite often, as age increases so does spare time.
In my excess hours I'm a National Trust
volunteer at Fountains Abbey and Studley
Royal, a world heritage site a couple of miles
outside of Ripon. I’'m one of three hundred
volunteers working to support the Trust, helping
to share and conserve this beautiful place.

Other than keeping fit and getting that nice
inner-glow when your help is needed and
valued, the thing that really makes volunteering
a pleasure is being able to peak behind the
scenes. It’s a privilege to walk across the West
Green towards the Abbey on a sunny, misty
morning, before the visitors arrive. The
tranquillity, the colours and shadows, the
waking wildlife, the hum of mowers and smell
of cut grass as the Gardening Team get the
Abbey visitor-ready.

Working in amongst the ruins means you have
time to look beyond the ‘tourist trail’ and
investigate the nooks and crannies. This up-
close experience means you also discover a
hidden history.

I’ve uncovered things that as a gazing member
of the public I’ve missed - hints of the Abbey’s
past. The masons’ marks on the nave arches and
in the chapter house helping the builders to get it
right first time and acting as a tally for the work
done. At the centre of the West Green the small
pile of stones that are the last traces of a trestle
table from the Great Hall that stood on the site
in the 12" century.

You find Medieval solutions to modern
problems, the curved door pillars that housed
the revolving serving hatch, making it easy to
move food from kitchen to refectory. Or the
under floor heating for the Muniments room,
provided by the huge warming room fires
below. This room is where the Abbey stored
important documents, it being warm, dry, and
secure, and it is known, through original letters,
that the Abbey stored documents for King John
during the 13th century.

There’s a glimpse into Cistercian life where,
as a silent order, they needed different ways to
communicate. A recess found in the cloister,
close to the nave entrance, held a wax tablet for
the Cistercian daily ‘To Do’ list and the parlour
next to the chapter house allowed quick
essential conversations — but only for the few.

A recent ground penetrating radar survey
(watch out Time Team!) revealed two

substantial stone buildings along with lined pits,
tanks, and other structures. These, and its
proximity to the river, led to the conclusion that
this was a tannery. I’m not sure what the Abbot
thought about such a smelly, noisy business
close to his house, but we often forget that these
Abbeys were surrounded by the industries
needed to keep the community going. Many
visitors walk past the brewery and bakery
remains a few hundred metres from the main
church building, nor know of the many other
industrial and agricultural buildings on top of
the south bank.

Looking closely, we can see marks of the final
decline of the Abbey. Abbot Marmaduke Huby
built his 50m grand tower on the north side of
the transept between 1495 and 1526. It’s
believed that the tower was never fully
completed before the Dissolution. If visitors
gaze up, they’ll see the inscription — regi autem
saeculorum immortali, invisibili, soli Deo,
honor et gloria in saecula saeculorum - text
from Offices sung on Sundays by Cistercian
orders and translating as — now unto the King
eternal, immortal, invisible, the only God, be
honour and glory forever.

The destruction of the Dissolution can be seen
in the very ruins of the Abbey, the roof and
windows gone, what little decoration allowed
stripped, but also the chain marks in the pillars
of the Chapter house where teams of horses
were used to dislodge the pillar stones, bringing
down the roof. It’s worth finding the last of the
decorative columns sited next to Huby’s Tower
on the north side of the church choir. The carved
and  polished  fossiliferous  (fossil-rich)
limestone, known as Nidderdale Marble, created
an understated beauty but the column’s many



neighbours were taken, destined for Henry VIII
coffers.

A striking hidden history of the Abbey is the
East Green graveyard. Most visitors see the
space as somewhere to relax, picnic and take
photos, but little do they realise that they stand
above 500 graves, holding over 1500 of the
Abbey’s Monks. As a Visitor Assistant I share
this insight with visitors helping them to
understand and respect the Abbey’s past life and

purpose.

Working in the Abbey you get asked a lot of
questions, how much do you get paid? when’s
the tea-break? Sounds silly, but these questions
often help you learn too. How many monks
lived here? At its peak there were 80 Choir
Monks (a life of prayer and religious devotion)
and over 150 Ilay-brothers (working in
agriculture or industry). So, were lay-brothers
monks? Yes, they were, their job was to grow
the food, maintain the buildings and produce the
essentials like bread, beer, cloth; all while
attending many of the 8 daily services, often
simply praying where they worked. How did the
monks make their money? Despite the austerity
of Cistercian life the community became very
wealthy through wool. In fact, they were known
to ‘hedge’ the wool markets, a risky but
potentially profitable strategy and something we
associate with the current day stock market.

Sometimes  the challenges are less
‘educational’! Being asked to rescue a bee from
a lady’s decolletage or herding a day-tripping
cow from the water gardens. It makes you smile
when visitors ask, ‘where’s this Abbey then?’
whilst gazing straight at the huge church or
suggest that putting the roof back might be a
good idea.

And life is never dull. A peregrine falcon lives
in the Tower, and often partakes of a pigeon
breakfast leaving the evidence for all to see. A
scene akin to the Texas Chainsaw Massacre is
not what people want to look at on their day out,
so Gardeners are called out, bucket and mop in
hand to clean up!

I hope this article offers you something you
didn’t already know about Fountains Abbey. If
you do pay a visit, take the time to look up, look
closely and use your imagination, you will find
hidden history and hopefully be able to tell me
more too. Oh.... and if you meet a Gardener or
Visitor Assistant, spare a thought for the more
bizarre or messy jobs that they must do in a
volunteering day. Julia Newiss

Eunice the Ewe

Last month I was hiding in the photo of
"Harp and a monkey’ on page 32 and the
lucky winner of the £10 prize is Allyson
Moir of Burtersett.

Where am I this month? To enter for the
£10 prize, please include your postal
address if replying by email.

Submission of articles

Please note that all submissions should comply
with current copyright legislation. If submitted
articles are not the original work of the person
submitting them, then all relevant permission
should be sought and granted for reproduction.

DEADLINE FOR COPY FOR THE
NEXT ISSUE IS

TUESDAY JULY 19th

(Unless we are full earlier)
PUBLISHED ON JULY 28th

The accuracy, appropriateness or
legitimacy of any product or service
advertised in this publication is the sole
responsibility of the advertiser and not of
the Upper Wensleydale Newsletter.

In This Issue Page
Guest Editorial 2
Competition 4
Upper Wensleydale Benefice Services 5
Hawes- Garsdale Link 6
Prunings 10
BAWB School News 15
What’s Ons 20
Penhill Benefice Services 21
DCM News 22
Mystery Picture 26
Heavens Above 27
Events at Sycamore Hall 32
Thorney Mire Notes 34
Best Foot Forward 35

3




July Competition

How’s your creepy-crawly knowledge? Some
but not all of the following are anagrams.

. Second letter (That’s easy to start off!)
. If St George saw this, he wouldn’t catch it
. Raw mother

. Found at the Battle of Alamo this is

. T know ‘Azel was there; I.....

. Pip saw it coming back in

. Has it really 100 legs?

. How made? O used wool!

. “.. fly away home”

10. On the side of the head and on the top
11. My fad sell

12. Sounds like Ringo

13. Seen at Headingley

14. Listening device

15. We very sinful

16. Does it rag shoppers?

O 01 WA Wk —

Please send in your answers to arrive by
Tuesday, July 19th. Don’t forget to nominate
your charity which will receive the £20 prize
should you win.

June Competition Answers
1. Windsor Castle

. St. James's Palace

. Clarence House

. Kensington Palace

. Sandringham House

. Buckingham Palace

. Balmoral Castle

. Hampton Court Palace

O 00 3 O L bW

. Frogmore House

—
(=]

. Palace of Holyroodhouse

Ju—
J—

. Highgrove House

. Hillsborough Castle
. Gatcombe Park

. Bagshot Park

O
AW

There were several correct entries this month
and the winner chosen at random is Sylvia
Caygill of Garsdale whose nominated charity to
receive £20 is Hawes Primary School.

Portable Appliance
Testing (PAT)
Hawes DL8 3NT

Certificates & Reports supplied on
each appliance tested.
Please call for free quote and advice

Wayne Webster 01969 666020
or 07766 640905

v/ 4 Chartered

Accountants

At O’Reilly’s we provide a broad range of
accountancy and taxation services to our clients.

Our friendly and approachable team are
dedicated to delivering a high standard of
service throughout the year.

We act for many individuals and businesses
with different levels of complexities.

For more information visit our website at
www.o-reilly.co.uk or contact us on 01969
667428 to arrange a free initial consultation.

Drop-off points and contacts

For news, articles, reports, letters, What'’s
On dates, competition entries, suggestions
and comments:- All 01969 numbers.

Hawes: Community Office 667400
Gayle: Sarah Champion

23, Little Ings 667006
Bainbridge:  Sylvia Crookes,

3, Bainside 650525
Askrigg: Sykes Shop, 650535
Carperby: Anthony Abraham

Hall Garth 663243
West Burton: Nadine Bell,

Margarets Cottage 663559
Aysgarth: Hamilton’s Tearoom 663423
Redmire: Kevin Davis 624165

Westholme
Thoralby: Neil Piper 663747
West Witton  Christine Barker,

Chestnut Garth 624934



http://www.o-reilly.co.uk

Upper Wensleydale Benefice
Services in July
St Mary,& St Margaret’s, St Oswald’s, St Matthew’s,
St John’s, H Askri Stalling Busk
Hardraw awes skrigg talling Bus
10.30am 10.30am 2.30pm
9.00am
The Gathering:
July 3rd Family Holy
Communion
Ecumenical Soup Lunch from
July 10 | o ob Gayle Chapel Commnion 2 301 .OO;}):m il
ommumo 10.30am Ommuo -0Upm -tamily
Communion
Morning Family Service Holy
July 17th Prayer Praise in the Pen Communion
2.30pm Evening
. Prayer
July 24h | Mormine oty Café Church 3.15pm
aye ommunio Pathfinders Young
People aged 9-13
Forest Church
Morning Holy See website
July 31st Prayer Communion for details of
meeting place
Evening Prayer is on Sundays at 4.00pm via our telephone conferencing service -
for details go to www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services.

A ‘Blind Date’ with Summer

I find it great fun when Google Photos decides
to send me a reminder of what I was up to the
previous year on a particular date. The message
from them is then invariably forwarded to
various members of my family as we reminisce
over a particular event together.

A few days ago I received a montage of
pictures from last year in which the skies were
deep blue, the sun was shining and I was sitting
with my son on Staggs Fell appreciating the
spectacular view as we looked down upon the
dale. It was a gloriously bright and warm day.
The air was still but filled with the wonderful
sound of birdsong as we savoured the moment. |
began to consider when we might be blessed
with something similar again as many of us are
still wearing our coats and putting the heating
on!

‘July’ as I recently read, ‘is a blind date with
summer’. A blind date brings with it

anticipation and excitement; the joy of the
unknown. That simple statement made me
pause and think about the joy there is in taking
each day as it comes and appreciating it for
what it is and what it brings rather than longing
for something which it isn’t .. yet. It’s so easy to
do isn’t it and I know I can miss so much of
what is going on around me when I do. A recent
journey into the urban landscape where I spent
so many years brought this home to me afresh
and the need we all have to ‘savour the
moment’ more. So here’s an invitation to be
thankful for what is around us now, the people
we will meet, the conversations we will have,
the beauty we will see around us and within one
another ... today.

‘This is the day that the Lord has made, we
will rejoice and be glad in it’ Psalm 118:24

S

ST
/éa\:'rt/c ™NE_ -

—_——


http://www.upperwensleydalechurch.org/services

Strong Public Support for Hawes-
Garsdale Proposal

A survey suggests there is strong public support
for developing a multi-user route along a scenic
six-mile stretch of former railway in Upper
Wensleydale. Nearly four out of five members of
the public have backed a proposal for a new
family-friendly, —wheelchair-accessible route
between the town of Hawes and Garsdale Station
on the Settle-Carlisle mainline. A total of 2,261
individual responses were received, with a
minority of respondents - 19% - against the
proposal on the grounds that they would prefer
the former track-bed to be protected from any
development.

The online survey was carried out by the
Yorkshire Dales National Park Authority, after
its Members approved the principle of creating a
Hawes-Garsdale multi-user route at its March
quarterly meeting and asked for views from the
public. The full results will be presented at the
next Authority meeting, on Tuesday 28 June,
when Members will decide whether to formally
back the proposal.

Currently there is no public access along the
former branch line between Hawes and Garsdale.
The railway closed more than sixty years
ago. The Chair of the Yorkshire Dales National
Park Authority Neil Heseltine said: “This is one
of the most engaged surveys the Authority has
undertaken in recent years, and I would like to
thank everyone who took the time to take
part.  Support from local people for a Hawes-
Garsdale bridleway is particularly strong.”

“Overall, 77% of respondents supported the
proposal, but among those who described
themselves as living and/or working or owning a
business in the National Park, support rose to
82%. That is owing to a desire to create a safe
place for children to cycle or go horse riding
away from the main road, a need for a direct, car
-and-motorcycle-free route between Hawes and
Garsdale Station, and a need to support
economic development, which the route would
likely stimulate.”

“The former railway is a monument to
Victorian engineering, but at the moment it is a
largely wasted - and deteriorating - asset. If
Members decide later this month to confirm their
support for a Hawes-Garsdale multi-user route,
then the Authority would approach potential
project partners to discuss a way ahead.”

SLEYD
broco))
g m

=
CREAMERY

We’re Recruiting!
NEW PAY RATES & BENEFITS

Part-time and full-time positions
Visitor Centre Vacancies
HSE Support Coordinator
Cheesemaker
Water Treatment Operative
Production Operatives
NPD Vacancies

Find out more at
wensleydale.co.uk/work-with-us

dales web solutions

bespoke web site design

All aspects of Web site design.
Visit: www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk
Email: info@daleswebsolutions.co.uk

Tel: 01969 666174 or 07931 822736

~*. Hamilton’s Tea Room
- At Yoredale House,
Aysgarth
Licensed Tea Room
HOMEMADE FOOD,
Light Lunches, Clotted Cream Teas
Open Feb-Nov, 10.30am - 4.30pm
Closed Tuesdays
Tel: 01969 663423

HAWKINS

BUILDING

CONSTRUCTION | CONTRACTORS
NEW BUILDS | EXTENSIONS

BARN CONVERSIONS | ROOFING & GROUNDWORKS

APPROVED DAMP PROOFING & REMEDIAL
TREATMENT SPECIALISTS

Tel: 0800 002 9779

Email: hawkinsbuilder@hotmail.com
Unit 5 Harmby Business Park, Harmby Road, Leyburn, North Yorkshire, DL8 5QA



http://www.daleswebsolutions.co.uk

Wensleydale Concert Series

In July we have two concerts, both in St
Andrew’s Church, Aysgarth at 7.30pm. Tickets
are limited (we still want people to be spaced
out) so please buy in advance. The first is on
Saturday July 9th, when we welcome husband
and wife piano duo Robert and Linda Ang
Stoodley, known together as ‘Piano a deux’.
They are offering a wonderfully varied
programme taking us through the centuries from
Beethoven through to Gershwin.

The concert opens with Beethoven’s Sonata Op.
6, followed by Schubert’s Fantasy in F Minor
and Mendelssohn’s Allegro Brillant, which is
considered one of the most challenging pieces in
the entire piano duet repertoire. The second half
brings us into the 20th century, beginning with
Poulenc’s exciting sonata for Four Hands and
movements from the well-known Dolly Suite by
Fauré (memories of “Listen with Mother”). The
final two pieces, Liszt’s fiery Hungarian
Rhapsody No. 2, which still reminds me of the
famous Tom and Jerry film, and Gershwin’s
wonderful and evocative ‘An American in Paris’
were arranged for four hands by the duo
themselves. It has been said of Piano a Deux
that ‘their charisma, comedy and virtuosity, set
in scintillating original arrangements, has won
them a large following on land and sea.” What
better way to spend a summer evening?

Our second July concert is on Friday July
29th. We are delighted to welcome back
Andrew Long, who performed for us twice
before as part of the New World Trio. Not only
is Andy co-principal of the Opera North
Orchestra but he is a wonderful raconteur who
has entertained us in the past with wonderful
and funny stories. For this visit we are pleased
to welcome the brilliant pianist Ian Buckle for
the first time. There is a distinctly Spanish
flavour to the first half of their programme, with
de Falla’s ‘Popular Spanish Songs’ suite and a
Sonata by Granados, followed by Ravel’s
Tzigane. The second half opens with the

virtuosic Kreutzer Sonata by Beethoven,
followed by Gliére’s - Romance, Op.3 and
Vecsey’s highly emotive ‘Valse triste’ and the
prelude ‘A Toi’.

Both concerts have music that can be enjoyed
by newcomers to classical music and are lovely
programmes full of beauty, fire, passion and
fun. Tickets are £15 (£1 for anyone in full
time education) and can be purchased
online, by phone or by post. Please check
out our website for full details
www.wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk. If you do
not have access to the internet tickets can be
ordered by phone from our ticket agent on 0333
666 3366 (quote 19th July or 29th July and
Wensleydale Concert Series depending on
which you want).

Parking is available at the Falls Car Park next
to the church (£1.50 special rate for concerts,
Pay and Display as normal). If you have
mobility issues there is limited parking at the
church - please let us know in advance. If you
need help to access concerts we can provide
tickets for carers/assistants. If you require help
with access or transport please contact Carol
Haynes or Liz Sowter on 01969 663026.

Carperby Open Gardens

Sunday, July 3rd, 1.00pm -5.00pm
Refreshments available in the Village Institute
Entry £5 per person (children free entry)
All funds raised are for St. Andrew’s Church,
Aysgarth

'oodcraft Studio

Pomin @ gaylemillLorg.uk 01969 667320

WOODCRAFT STUDIO &
TIMBER SERVICES

formally Gayle Mill Trust

Gates, posts and fencing to suit all your needs.
Timber sales of larch and local hardwoods cut
and delivered for your own project.
Mobile sawmill to cut your own trees into
planks or beams.

Seasoned firewood delivered in dumpy bags
and trailer loads throughout the dales.

Ring 01969 667320 or 07967 844636
for further details



http://www.wensleydaleconcertseries.co.uk

Healthwatch North Yorkshire reveals
catastrophic impact of dental crisis
on local people

Healthwatch North Yorkshire is demanding a
task force to address the crisis in the county’s
oral health due to a lack of NHS dentists.

A new report, released today, outlines the
profound impact of not being able to access an
NHS dentist on the lives of more than eighty
members of the public.

Most of the issues raised are identical to those
highlighted in Healthwatch North Yorkshire’s
last dentistry report, published in summer 2021.
Despite concerns raised with politicians,
providers and commissioners, dentistry remains
the topic Healthwatch North Yorkshire
continues to hear the most about and something
it continues to call for action on.

In the latest report, 42% of respondents
explained how issues with their teeth had a
detrimental impact on their physical health. 26%
of respondents reported that the dentistry issues
they have experienced have had a negative
impact on their mental health and well-being.
The report also indicates how this crisis is
impacting children’s health and the actions
people have taken due to not being able to
access an NHS dentist.

Ashley Green, Chief Executive Officer at
Healthwatch North Yorkshire, said: “The case
studies presented in this report reiterate the

Firewood

Seasoned hardwood logs

Tel: 01969 662692
Mob: 07970 629227

S
[ PARKIN & JACKSON ]

MONUMENTAL SCULPTORS

New Memorials; 2nd Inscriptions
Cleaning and Repainting; Renovations
Memorials designed to your specifications

Advice freely given
Tel: 01539 722838
14, Appleby Road, Kendal LA9 6ES
email: info@parkinandjackson.co.uk

severe issues facing people across North
Yorkshire. To hear the drastic measures people
have resorted to after not being able to access an
NHS dentist is harrowing.

“The financial impact, the impact on people’s
mental health and on people’s physical health —
these case studies reiterate the disaster people
across our county are facing. We also know that
oral health is connected to physical health and
without access to regular dental check-ups,
people’s physical health could deteriorate along
with oral health. Urgent reform is needed, and
we urge that something is done now - before the
situation gets even worse.”

The recommendations outlined in the report
include:

A dental task force for North Yorkshire that
aims to tackle the underlying issues identified,
both in this and previous reports.
A collaborative approach to addressing the
dental crisis across the Humber and North
Yorkshire Integrated Care System to ensure the
commissioning of services meet the needs of the
wider population.

Nationally, Healthwatch England has led calls
for a radical rethink of NHS dentistry and it will
be announcing its next steps over the coming
weeks.

Healthwatch North Yorkshire is calling for
people to share their views and experiences of
health and social care, by visiting our website,
calling Healthwatch North Yorkshire on 01423
788128 or emailing admin@hwny.co.uk.

Sy

rural lanjtscapcs

DESIGN, BUILD & MAINTAIN
Est since 2008. 5 Star Rated.
Professional, polite team offers a
comprehensive supply and install service for
all hard landscaping, planting, advice, bespoke
projects, custom garden buildings, driveways,
patios, steps, rendering and block work.
FULLY INSURED & EQUIPT.
www.rurallandscapescumbria.co.uk

017683 89100 /07377 566417

Find us on Yell.com



https://bit.ly/39V5s4O
https://www.healthwatch.co.uk/news/2021-05-24/twin-crisis-access-and-affordability-calls-radical-rethink-nhs-dentistry
mailto:admin@hwny.co.uk

Bainbridge W.I.

Are We Really Back to Normal? Yes it really
does feel that we have finally returned to some
sort of ‘normal’ at Bainbridge WI.

We have managed to pack quite a lot into
June and have been relieved that the weather
has been kind to us. We had a trip over to the
North Yorkshire Moors to visit Robert Fuller’s
art gallery which was very interesting. Robert
has ‘live feed’ cameras on wildlife in the area
and he uses these images to help him paint some
wonderful pictures of local wildlife.

Our June meeting saw Julie Rancombe come
along from Washington, Tyne and Wear, to talk
to us about her creative work with glass. We
learned that Julie had been looking for
something to fill her spare time when she visited
the Sunderland Glass Centre and subsequently
signed up for a workshop where she learned the
art of fused glass. Julie brought along some of
her creations for us to see and buy, and we were
very impressed. We may even consider
attending one of her workshops in the future.

We hope for good weather in July as our
Garden Club are visiting the gardens at Jervaulx
Hall which should be a lovely afternoon.

Our Book Club continues to meet regularly
to discuss their latest read and the Lunch
Club is never short of a venue to visit for
a delicious meal and a good chat.

The Community Lunch Hub will be held on
Monday, July 25th, 12.00noon at Askrigg
Village Hall. Come along for a delicious two
course, homemade lunch followed at 1.30pm by
an afternoon of board games. We ask for a £5
donation towards the cost of the lunch.

Our July meeting takes place on Thursday,
July 21st when Viv Rivis will be coming along
to talk to us about ‘Women at War’. We hope
this will be a really interesting talk and we will
be happy to welcome you if you would like to
join us. The meeting starts at 7.30pm in
Bainbridge Village Hall and costs £4 for
visitors.

Refreshments are served after the talk and
there is the chance to chat to members and
friends. As always, if you would like any further
information, please contact our President,
Susan Freer, on 663980.

Penhill Ladies

On July 20th Penhill Ladies welcome Simon
Eastwood who is presenting a talk “From The
Jonas Centre To Colburn Community Centre”.
Penhill Ladies meet at 7.30pm in Carperby
Village Institute on the third Thursday in the
month. New members are always welcome. For
more details contact Ann on 01969 662625.

Penhill Ladies invite you to join their summer
outing to Leeds on August 15th including an
optional, free visit to the Marks and Spencer’s
Museum to include a talk, tour and tea/coffee.
The cost is £15. Our coach will pick up from
Carperby (9.00am), Redmire (9.10am) Leyburn
(9.20am) and leave Leeds for the return journey
at 5.00pm. For further information, advance
booking and payment please ring one of the
following  numbers: 07776132966 or
07769906734 or 07507292213.

Wensleydale Bridge Club
Meets every Wednesday at 6.45pm

At Wensley Village Hall
Phone 01969 663243 for info

/P T L
EFFICIENT HEAT
TR X S < N XX

b
‘/\ )| O BoILERS SERVICED
4 AND REPAIRED
\ Contact Nick
07729 105466 / 01969 667847

L
7 A
\\*\ W T ;
B ATIITIT T

Solid Joinery Solutions

All aspects of joinery and carpentry undertaken.
Bespoke joinery solutions made to your
requirements.

Covering all Yorkshire Dales and surrounding areas
Contact Paul for a free, no obligation quote
Mobile: 07980 167987 Landline: 01969 667949

Email: enquiries@solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk
Web: www.solidjoinerysolutions.co.uk




Prunings

We have a hawthorn hedge between two fields
down in front of the village. Well, it was a
hedge, but in the 50 years that I have lived here,
it has grown from bushes to now — trees. 1 see it
each morning and this year it has been
fascinating. It greened up in early Spring and
then it produced the customary mass of lush
creamy blossom. The largest, nearest the village
is always first and the display subtly moves down
to the smallest. As the flowers go over the whole
show gradually turns pink. This year, by mid-
June the largest tree has transformed
spectacularly to red. It really has been brilliant.

I’ve also been watching the grey ghosts of the
ash trees across the valley and it was well into
June before some of them greened up. Even now
odd ones are very sparse with clear evidence of
Ash die back (Chalara). It has been suggested
that the trees can fight back but repeated
infection will eventually kill them. Apparently
there are specimens with some natural resistance,
but the Woodland Trust estimates that it may
take fifty years for our Ash woods to recover.
Sad to say, this disease was imported from
Europe.

Derby Day came and went and the box hedge
still awaits its main haircut. The problem is,

there is always something more urgent, - or it
rains. Otherwise, some parts are looking good:
the phuopsis is spilling over the wall in a froth of
pink and I have actually seen a painted lady

F - <
3

feasting on it. We had let it self-seed under the
wall at the side of the lane and it is amazing how
many visitors ask if the can have a root. The
“non-stop” begonias are now flowering in their
tubs and I am so glad I chose the sizzling dark
orange, they will be good value if they keep
going as long as last year’s. I have tied in the

10

sweet peas twice and next time I’ll just put a
string all the way round each pot.

A couple of the runner beans have set off up
the canes. (Did you know they always wind anti-
clockwise?) - but the rest seem to have provided
a banquet for the slugs. I admit I was a bit late
with the sheeps’ wool pellets. I have pushed in
some more beans, they’ll be very late but they’ll
perhaps fill the gaps. A kind neighbour gave me
a pot of healthy young parsley plants, I have
chives, thyme, marjoram and rosemary so I
won’t be short of tasty stuff in the Summer.

The philadelphus aurea has flowered and the
scent is amazing. The trouble is, this only
happens when I have neglected to cut it back in
the previous year, so it is now enormous. I shall
have to trim it back after flowering, and of course
that means we won’t expect much in the way of
flowers next year. The other real stunner has
been wiegelia florida variegata which has been in
bloom for weeks. I must chop out the non-
variegated stems before they become too much
of a problem.

Whatever you grow, take time to enjoy it!
Rose Rambler

Leyburn Arts & Community Centre

Thanks to all who came to be entertained on our
recent Platinum Jubilee Weekend Festival of
Performing Arts and for supporting our talented
local artists, the young and the slightly older
ones. Thanks to Yoredale Strummers, Janet
Seymour's dancers, Leyburn Amateur Dramatics
(LADS), Leyburn Band, Joan Danvers & her
sequence dancers, the Community Choir, Bert &
Jean and especially Blueboxt for their talented
young people who performed during the day and
produced a very impressive concert in the
evening - all free to the public! Thanks to
Richmondshire District Council for their support
and to all the young people who worked so hard
on producing the concert of music through seven
decades.

Our next free entertainment will be our
celebration of 1940's humour and music with
LADS and our regular visitor Jayne Darling,
followed by History Wardrobe returning with
'The Dressmakers of Auschwitz'. Further
information can be found about tickets for this on
our website alongside all the regular cinema and
other activities held in the Centre. See page 40
for more information.


http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Hawes in Bloom

We have completed planting up all the usual
containers that we place around the Town. If
only the wind would abate and we are given a
little sunshine you may even see some of the
colours! T am happy to keep it all watered and
fed, especially as I now have a more efficient set
up of pick-up and tank with pump etc.

It was heartening to see that so many
businesses have carried on with hanging baskets
of their own as I was unable to offer this service
as you know. I understand that Wayne, from
Whites of Wensleydale, was responsible for
organising a joint effort for many other
premises.

I would like to take this opportunity to say a
huge thankyou to the band of cheerful (and long
-suffering!) volunteers who once again have
given their time and energy to helping over a
period of a week or more. It will be mostly the
same band of volunteers who will again help in

Alex Kravchenko

BSc (Hons) MChS

Chiropodist / Podiatrist

Member of the Health Professions Council

Practising at
Yorkshire Foot Clinics
25, Frenchgate, Richmond DL10 4NZ
Bishop Auckland/ Hawes 667449

Clinic Tel 01748 850020

Email: yorkshirefootclinics@yahoo.com

the big task of taking everything down, often in
unpleasant weather conditions.

I must also say a big thank you to haulier
Peter Metcalfe of Appersett who has allowed us
to use part of his extensive yard together with
equipment and other facilities. This has been
invaluable and it is no exaggeration to say that
without this it would be impossible for the
scheme to continue.

As usual we have had the generous financial

support of Hawes Parish Council, Hawes
Market Toll Trustees, Hawes Conservative
Club, Gayle Whist Drive, and other

organisations and businesses, not to mention
individual donors. Many thanks to you all. A
big thank you to one or two patient and long-
suffering individuals who help keep me ‘on the
road’ (you know who you are!)

1 look forward to chatting to many of you as [
go around tending to the various displays and
hope that the weather will allow us to have our
Hawes in Bloom!!

Richard Noble
Your Resident Plant Pest

Wensleydale Craft Fairs

Quality crafts by local and regional
makers
at the Market House, Hawes

2-3 July, 9-10 July, 30-31 July
www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Tel: 07857 439450

Handy Man John

Dales View

Painting and decorating, General repairs,
Locks changed and fitted,

Flat pack assembly, shelfing,
broken down window units replaced,
Shed repairs, lawn cutting, pruning,

fence repairs,

Carpet cleaning, Jet washing, etc etc

For a reliable and great service
Call John on 01969 650416 or Mob 07989383205

McGARRY & Co.
Solicitors

From small personal
matters to larger
commercial transactions,
for personal advice in an
impersonal world.

Market Place, Hawes,
North Yorkshire DL8 3QS
Telephone No 01969 666290
or email
office@mbmecgarry co.uk

Farm and Home visits by
appointment

Regulated by The Solicitors Regulation Authority

NoO. 5_53987

11



http://www.wensleyfairs.co.uk

Wensleydale Railway

Mad Hatter's Travelling Tea Party
July 9th and 10th

This year Wensleydale Railway hosts an
exciting new adventure from the team behind
the award winning “THE POLAR EXPRESS
Train Ride”, the not to be missed Mad Hatter’s
Travelling Tea Party!

Are you brave, curious and the slightest bit
partial to a pot of tea? If so, can you help Alice,
Hatter and even the mischievous Tweedle Dee
and Tweedle Dum solve their riddle and bring
Alice and all of you, home from Wonderland?
But make sure they don’t bump into the
terrifying ruler of Wonderland the Queen of
Hearts along their way!

On your journey Alice and friends will delight
and immerse you with their tales of
Wonderland. You may even be asked to help as
the beloved characters grow ‘curiouser and
curiouser’ in finding their way back home from
wonderland.

You will be most welcomed guests to the tea
party as you are served some delicious treats and
cups of the Hatters favourite tea (and juice for
the little ones!) Before the show there will be
photo and meet and greet opportunities on the
platform with the peculiar inhabitants of
Wonderland, so why not come dressed up as
your favourite characters!

e

Make sure to snap up your tickets now as the
Queen of Hearts Ruler of Wonderland is in a
frightful rage and must not be kept waiting!

Adult’s Ticket £24.95. Child's Ticket £19.95.

Your ticket will grant you access to the Mad
Hatter's Travelling Tea Party. This is a train
journey with a fully immersive experience.
Every child will receive an activity pack to work
through whilst on board the train. Work out the
riddle by following the story! Enjoy a cupcake,
brownie and a jam tart along with a fruity drink
(or tea and coffee for the adults).

To book tickets go
madhatterstravellingtea.party.

to

https://

Hearing loss shouldn’t make
you feel isolated and anxious,
we are here to help.

For all your

hearing needs!

* Hearing test

* Free hearing aid trials

* Ear wax removal

* Tinnitus assessment
and therapies

¢ Hearing aid repairs
and servicing

Independent Hearing & Tinnitus Specialists

v
CALL 01765 278 744

8 Queen Street, Ripon, North Yorkshire HG4 1ED

info@hearandnowonline.co.uk
www.hearandnowonline.co.uk

Dales Garage

Services we provide
Exhaust, Diagnostics, Brakes, Welding, MOT,
Suspension, Timing Belts, Clutches, Batteries,
Tyres, Services. All makes and models.

Unit 2, Hawes Ind Estate, Brunt Acres Road
Hawes DL8 3UZ
www.facebook.com/dalesgaragel

Call — James 07399 513605
Tyler 07376 487776

MOT

LIBERTY

FABRIC

Quality fabrics for quilting,
dressmaking, etc., sewing kits &
accessories, plus wool/yarn.
Abbotstone House Collection
Little Shop on the Hill, Hawes
07921 058803 or 01969 667988

12


https://madhatterstravellingtea.party
https://madhatterstravellingtea.party
http://www.facebook.com/dalesgarage1

Sycamore Hall Appeal

A number of much appreciated donations have
been given to support the pay phone in the Step
up Step down flat at Sycamore Hall, the first
being from the late Alan Watkinson in 2016.
This is a life- line for patients staying in the flat
as the mobile signal is very poor and patients are
not able to go out into the carpark to make calls.
If any UWNL readers feel able to contribute to
the cost of this landline, that would be very
helpful and much appreciated.

Further information from: Jane Ritchie, Hon.
Secretary, The Health Accommodation Trust

janeotherritchie@gmail.com.
HAIR, NAILS AND
(io AESTHETICS
( Aqua Facial
TWISTED Micro Needling Facial

Scalp Micropigmentation
IPL Laser Treatment
Thread Vein Removal
Skin Tag Removal
Brow Microblading and Ombre
Tel Hawes 01969 667449
info@twistedah.com

Charity Coffee Morning

The Bay Tree café in Hawes is holding a coffee
morning on Wednesday August 3rd from
10.00am to 3.00pm. They are raising money for
Dementia forward and Macmillan Cancer Care.

All money raised will be going towards
supporting people in Yorkshire as these charities
are important to so many people as they affect
them and their families.

There will be a raffle, tombola, cake stall and
lucky dip. Any donations would be gratefully
received and they would appreciate your support
to make this day a great success. The late John
Blackie always wanted them to hold such events
in his café to support charities which were so
close to many people’s hearts.

Tuesday Hawes Fish Market

Also door to door delivery every Friday. Pre-order or just
turn up on a Friday at
Askrigg Stone Cross. 9.30am to 10.45am
Bainbridge playground. 11.00am to 11.30am
West Burton 12noon to 12.30pm
Thornton Rust W.I1. Hall 12.45pm to 1.00pm
Mobile 07711 989590
Facebook Hawesfishmarket;
Email Hawesfishmarket@gmail.com

Your local family owned Coach Operator

BiBBy>S

OF INGLETON

COACH HOLIDAYS &

FULL DAY EXCURSION PROGRAMME

Call 015242 41330 for our current brochures or visit
our webslte to view up and coming Holldays
& Day Trips
Email: enquiries®bibbys.co.uk
Webslite: www.blbbys.co.uk

DALE HEAD GARAGE
Turfy Hill, Hawes
Tel.01969 667483

Stocking a wide range of eco
cleaning products plus
A REFILLING STATION

Bring your empty bottles and fill again.
Reduce plastic waste and save money!

D BUSHBY
Joiner/Cabinet Maker

Doors, windows, staircases etc.
made to measure.
Skirtings, doors, shelves fitted and
many more odd jobs.
For a prompt and efficient service ring

David Bushby: 01969 666048 or
07980 201579

WANTED - SCRAP CARS
AND COMMERCIALS

FREE collection from all areas.

www.scrapcarcumbria.co.uk.

07825 293099

13


mailto:enquiries@bibbys.co.uk
http://www.bibbys.co.uk

From Cowshed to Cathedral:
Swaledale Festival 2022

The organisers of Swaledale Festival have
thanked the artists, volunteers, sponsors and
audiences who helped make the celebratory 50th
-anniversary Swaledale Festival a great success.

Over 6,200 tickets were sold for 50 music, arts
and walking events across 18 venues, from
Handel’s Messiah filling the heights of Ripon
Cathedral, to brass, strings, woodwind, piano,
percussion and vocals resounding in the chapels
and churches of the Dales, to a folk fest in a
cowshed.

Artistic Director Malcolm Creese said: ‘After
two years of waiting, it was a treat to get back to
live performances in full venues. We combined
secasonal Festival favourites with brand new
faces, aiming to offer something for everyone
whilst presenting a spin on the norm and the
traditional.’

Festival-goers had the chance to experience
ethereal percussion magic in Dame Evelyn
Glennie’s The Language of Bells, exquisite
piano from nineteen-year-old sensation Jeneba
Kanneh-Mason, outdoor grooves and beats in
the Family Fun Day on Reeth Green, a genre-
shifting singing workshop with vocal masters
VOCES8 and their sublime concert with
violinist Rachel Podger. They were transported
to the realm of old Ireland with fiddler Niamh
Ni Charra, trotted the globe with the
international Antonio Forcione Quartet, and
were brought back to Swaledale with the
legendary local folk group Fourum.

There was an electrifying performance from
New York-based Russian violinist Alexander
Markov and an atmospheric finale with
Northumbrian piper Kathryn Tickell and her
band The Darkening - as well as jazz, blues,
brass, film, talks and five art exhibitions.

Audience-members Steve and Janet said: ‘The
Festival is widening our musical experience
tremendously. All events offer something
exciting or interesting. It seems to get better
every year.’

MP for North Yorkshire Rishi Sunak said the

Festival had made a very important contribution [

to the cultural life of the Yorkshire Dales over
half a century. He added: ‘I've very much
enjoyed attending Festival events. The festival is
always impressive in its quality and range,
bringing some of the best artists in the world

here and also involving so many local people in
the programme. 1 congratulate everyone
involved in planning, organising and supporting
the festival on this milestone and look forward
to the festival continuing to thrive in the years to
come.’

The Festival’s work continued with the
Wandering Minstrels programme in which
professional musicians visited local care homes
and schools to perform for those who otherwise
may not have the opportunity to experience
professional arts.

Mezzo-soprano Patricia Hammond and multi-
instrumentalist Matt Redman performed for
residents of Hillcrest Care Home and Rosedale
Nursing Home in Catterick, Kirkwood Hall in
Leyburn, Nightingale Hall in Richmond and
Sycamore Hall in Bainbridge.

Wind group The Magnard Ensemble
performed for pupils at The Wensleydale School
and Leyburn Primary School, and Aurora
Percussion Duo shared their magic with students
at Hipswell Primary School, Le Cateau
Community Primary School and Risedale
School.

Swaledale Festival 2023 will run from May
27th to June 10th.

o
Pennine Outdoor
Fabrics Ltd

A

outdoor
fabrics

07984562708

f

14



J"”N BAWB Schools News

Here we are — almost at the end of
~ the summer term! Where has that
\\\ time gone?

The children of the BAWB
Federation have had a busy term with lots of
interesting things happening and yet more to
come before we break for the holidays.

Shortly after the Easter break our Year 3 and
4 children were able to take part in the first
residential trip from school since before
lockdown. They spent three days and 2 nights
at Marrick Priory taking part in adventure
activities such as abseiling, high and low ropes
and archery. The ‘Leap of Faith’ was a firm
favourite with our intrepid children. A great
time was had by all!

Our Year five and
six  children are
looking forward to
their residential in
July. For the first
time, the trip will be
to London where
exciting things are planned — London Eye,
Natural History Museum, Tower of London and
a tour of the Houses of Parliament. We would
like to say a huge thank you to our PTFA for
making a generous donation towards the cost of
the trip.

We hope you all had a great time over the
Queen’s Platinum Jubilee weekend! How lovely
all the wvillages looked decorated for the
occasion. Our pupils produced some fantastic
pieces of work for local displays - Bainbridge,
Leyburn and Aysgarth. Thank you to each of
them for bringing so much cheer to the
celebrations.

Our huge thanks to
Mrs Alderson who
volunteered to put
together the
Aysgarth  display,
. there is no surprise
that the display
received so many
positive comments.

The children have each received a wonderful
book from the Department of Education to
commemorate the occasion.

Our younger children in the Owl and Robins

classes have been busy tending caterpillars,
which have now turned into butterflies and
safely released in to the wild. They will shortly
be going on a cycle trip from Wensley to Bolton
Hall. Who knows — perhaps they will see some
of their butterflies en-route?

We are pleased to report that our KS2 children
are having music lessons each week with Mr
Price. They are very keen and play their
trumpets and trombones with great gusto.

New families with nursery age children have
the opportunity to visit our amazing early years
setting at Bainbridge on July 12th, between
1.00pm - 3.30pm for the Nursery Taster
Session. If you would like more information on
our nursery, or indeed any of our schools, please
get in touch.

All our children from the Federation will be
coming together on Monday, July 19th for
Sports Day. We pray the weather will be kind,
but whatever it is doing, it won’t spoil the day.

Following a two year hiatus, our Year six
Leavers’ Fair is back! It will be held at Askrigg
School on Thursday, July 21st from 3.30pm.
All are welcome. There will be stalls, manned
by the Year six pupils, offering a variety of
goods, plus a waterslide, BBQ and much more.
Come and join the fun.

We shall be very sad to say goodbye to our
year six girls and boys but wish them every
happiness and success in their new schools and
hope they have fond memories of their time at
BAWB.

Best wishes from all at the BAWB Federation.

WHITE ROSE
\"\g /j} Askrigg
KN 01969 650515

FRESH LOCAL

PRODUCE COOKED TO ORDER

Real ales, friendly atmosphere
Lunches noon - 2.00pm
Dinner 6.00pm - 9.00pm

Pany

Sunday carvery,
noon to 2.00pm

15



HAWKS METALS

Euyer S °8f. *::' 4 Nick Horner
errous & Non Ferrous 00 o040 4

metals
Catalytic Converters

Farm Machinery

Cars, Vans and 4x4s

Batteries, Brakes discs,

Alloys and loose Scrap

CASH PAID scrapman12345@hotmail.com

%REAMER:\
Visitor Centre Open Daily

Calvert’s Restaurant
New Summer menu
2 courses £14.95 | 3 courses £19.95

1897 Coffee Shop
New garden area dog’s welcome
Cheese Shop & Experience
Daily demonstrations & sampling
Two New Defibrillators
Accessible inside & outside

wensleydale.co.uk

T: 01969 667664

YOREBRIDGE £ HOUSE

I &,f-"‘ Mf.e;_

A e S z
S Bl ..

Nestled in the heart of Wensleydale, Yorebridge House
offers a combination of luxury services including overnight
stays in our beautiful hot tub rooms or house rooms, fine
dining in our 3 rosette restaurant, light bites, afternoon teas,
weddings and private functions.

With a welcoming roaring fire and beautiful views across
the dales, you can sit back and relax the moment you step
through our doors.

We are open seven days a week
Light bites served between 12noon - 3pm
Dinner is served between 6.30pm - 8.30pm
Sunday lunch available 12noon - 2pm
Please contact us using the details below to make a reservation.

www.yorebridgehouse.co.uk
enquiries@yorebridgehouse.com

01969 652060

Farmer Network is expanding the
team in the Yorkshire Dales

The Farmer Network is a not-for-profit
organisation that aims to support farmers, their
families and their businesses, whatever the
challenge or opportunity.

The agriculture industry is facing a period of
unprecedented change and now the Farmer
Network is looking to increase its level of
support for farmers in the Yorkshire Dales,
Cumbria and beyond.

Managing Director Adam Day says, “We
recognise that farmers are best placed to deliver
both future food security and improvements to
the natural environment in tandem. This will
require new knowledge and investment within
the industry and we are preparing for this now”.

The Farmer Network is looking to employ a
new part-time farm coordinator in the Yorkshire
Dales to join the existing team. The role will
include delivering an increasing number of
farmer - support projects and also organising
farmer events in the Dales.

Veronica Waller, Senior Project Manager
says: “We are keen to hear from potential
coordinators who can work directly with
farmers across the Yorkshire Dales and be a go-
to person for the farming community in those
areas”.

For more information about these roles, please
email: Veronica@thefarmernetwork.co.uk see
our website at: www.thefarmernetwork.co.uk

JT/ATKINSON,

BUILDERS MERCHANT
HAWES BRANCH

BRUNT ACRES TRADING ESTATE | NORTH YORKSHIRE | DL8 3UZ
TEL: 01969 667413 | EMAIL: HAWES@JTATKINSON.CO.UK

TRADE & PUBLIC WELCOME

WE'RE OPEN WHEN YOU NEED US
MONDAY-FRIDAY 7:30AM-5:00PM | SATURDAY 8:00AM-12:00PM
See our range online: www.jtatkinson.co.uk

We have  Trustpsiot oin us on social media
trustscore of 4.8/5 ©@)TAMarketing [ @JTAtkinsonBM




Dales Discovery 2022

This year there will be four illustrated talks held &“s’:ff» Springbank
at St. Margaret’s Church, Hawes at 8.00pm on

Wednesdays as follows:- " Logs
August 3rd - “A river’'s view of
Wensleydale”. A film made by the late Cliff Seasoned Firewood
Steanson in 1998. L F Sal
August 10th — “Bridges, walls and barns”. A 0gs or Sale

selection of photos and talk by Stuart Armstrong | Hardwood and Softwood available.
and Jack Sutton. . o Bulk Bags, Bulk Loads and smaller
August  17th -  “Bird ringing and | bags available, also kindling bags.

identification in the Dales”. Given by Roger : _
Foreman from the Yorkshire Dales National Can deliver locally Hawes Area

Park. 01969 667916 after 5.00pm
August 24th — “Early faith in the Dales™. Mobile: 07974 507825
With Mike Hirst. any time: P.O.A

Admission is £4 per adult. All proceeds to the
Friends of St. Margaret’s Church.

JOHN & TED DINSDALE

Builders ~ Roofers ~ Renovations ~ Extensions

carpet & upholstery cleaner

All aspects of property maintenance.
PR - Carpet Cleaning Fireplaces, Wood Burners supplied and fitted
) * Upholstery Cleaning

* Hard Floor Restoration 01969 667 718 ~ 07511 424 865
* Mattress Cleaning
* Rug Cleaning

CORN MILL TEAROOM

BAINBRIDGE
Tel: 01969 650769/650212

www.ecodrycarpetcare.co.uk www.cornmilltearoom.co.uk
email: james-peacock@btconnect.com

Family run Tearoom, open seasonally

® Breakfasts, Light Lunches, Afternoon Teas, Cakes,
Pastries and Scones.
[{gmg[gred Eat In or Take-Away

Plumber

J.Parfitt Plumbing & Heating Ltd MFW Aga & Boiler Services

All aspects of domestic / commercial Specialising in the servicing of Aga / Rayburn

; . ki d d tic oil boilers.
plumbing and heating work undertaken " Al Dales area covered
Mobile;: 07882 005261 For service please contact Mike on:

www.parfittplumbing.co.uk Phone: 01609 779751 Mobile: 07731 349276

17


http://www.parfittplumbing.co.uk

Quoits News

Sadly we were informed that Richard Atkinson,
Landlord of the White Rose, Askrigg has passed
away after a short illness. Not only was Richard
a keen quoits player, he was also mein host to
many teams after their home games. Richard
will be sadly missed.

We are now some way into the 2022 season
with Middleham Quoits Club leading Division
1, just ahead of The Dalesman “A” Team.
During the 1st round of the Knock Out Cup, The
Dalesman were at home to Middleham meaning
one of the two top teams would exit the
competition in the first round. With the aid of
the handicapping system, introduced a few years
ago to aid the weaker teams, the Dalesman Club
received 9 additional points whereas Middleham
had zero. By a close margin the Dalesman beat
Middleham going through to round two to meet
The Foresters Arms, Carlton.

Division 2 has West Witton “A” 7 points
ahead of The Fountain, Hawes after 4 matches.
Again in the League Cup both these teams met
with West Witton giving the Foresters a 3
handicap point advantage. West Witton won the
first round and now go forward to meet White
Rose, Askrigg to whom they give 9 handicap
points.

This season has seen a number of new players
registering with different teams in West Witton,
Redmire and Hawes. It’s good to see interest in
this traditional Dales pastime possibly gaining
popularity. On a final point, the league is now
without a Secretary, a position which although
not demanding does need filling. Any playing or
non-playing volunteer for this position would be
most welcome to help keep the league alive
especially as the position of Chairman and Score
Co-ordinator will become vacant at the next
AGM. Any interested person please contact
Stephen Mason on 01969 662743.

Yore Mill Craft Shop and
Gallery

Open daily 10.30am to 4.30pm.
Art and Crafts by artists and
makers from the North of England
And a range of crafts by independent makers
from the U.K.

Overlooking the beautiful Aysgarth Falls

Yore Mill, Aysgarth, Leyburn DL8 3SR
Tel: 01969 662829

’
<

Yore Mill

Hawes Amateur Operatic Society

Snow White and the Seven Dwarfs
February 2023

Hawes Amateur Operatic Society are pleased to
announce work is underway to put on a fabulous
panto, in the Market Hall, Hawes.

We are arranging a read through of the script
on Wednesday, September, 14th 7.00pm.
Place to be confirmed. The production will take
place from February 1st 2023.

If you are keen to be involved and cannot
make the read through or have interest in being
on the committee, please email
amycockett@outlook.com

Ernest Whitehead (Keld)

Would like to thank everyone for the
cards and good wishes he received on the
occasion of his 80th birthday recently.

R and B CONSTRUCTION
Sy Mr R T Parker
Building and

Roofing Contractors

Excavator and Operator Hire
Extensions to Fine Restorations

650151 or 07980 801026

https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk

BLADESDALE
KENNELS

Boarding, Day Care,
Training, Grooming
Local Authority Licenced
Find us on Facebook
www.facebook.com/
Bladesdalekennels
Low House, Snaizeholme,
Hawes DL8 3NB Tel 01969 667996

18



mailto:amycockett@outlook.com
https://randbconstructionltd.co.uk/page/gallery

Applegarth Couture

www.applegarthcouture.co.uk

Made to measure
Wedding, evening and daywear,
tailoring and alterations.

Contact: Rebecca Atkinson,
Aysgarth
01969 629398 or 07521 030870

o

King's Club

The churches of the Dales have been serving
families through King’s Club for 30 years with
activities during the summer holidays. This year
we are again offering Dales families a free gift
box with a variety of surprises to brighten up the
summer holidays and help you explore faith as a
family.

o]

The boxes can be collected at two fun family

Hoppers Removals
Your friendly family removal team
No job too big, no job too small -
We like to accommodate all.
House clearances too.
Contact Christine on 01969 650893

James Peacock SOLID FUEL
MERCHANT Bainbridge

Good quality fuels at competitive prices.
Smokeless Fuel, House Coal, Logs and Sticks all
available.

Deliveries in Wensleydale, Swaledale and

Coverdale. No delivery too small.

James Peacock PRIVATE HIRE
Bainbridge
4-8 seats, Airport runs, pubs, stations, walking
or cycling holiday, luggage transfers......

Tel: 01969 650212 / 650465
Email: james-peacock@btconnect.com
Web: www.james-peacock.co.uk

sessions. One in Leyburn Methodist Church
Hall on Wednesday, August 3rd and the other
in West Burton Village Hall on Saturday,
August 6th, both sessions will be noon -
3.00pm. Activities will be themed around ‘One
World’. Light refreshments will be provided
from 12.30pm — 1.00pm for children and their
parents or carers. An adult must remain with the
children during the sessions.

If you would like to reserve a box and attend
one, or both, of the activity sessions, or if you
would like to receive a box but are unable to
attend  contact  Heather  Sowerby  at

kingsclubnydmc@outlook.com.

The King's Club Team

Brian and Sylvia McGregor

Would like to thank family, friends and
neighbours for the lovely cards, gifts and
good wishes on the occasion of their
Golden Wedding.

Arena Physio
and sports rehab.

physiotherapy & sports rehabilitation clinic

COPY SHOP
PRINTING ~ PAPER

SCANNING & LAMINATING

@ensfeyﬁé Press

Burtersett Road, Hawes 01969 667575

wpress@tiscali.co.uk

Assessment, treatment and rehabilitation of
musculoskeletal pain, injury and dysfunction.

Appointments available at:
Carperby Football Club, Carperby,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire. DL8 4DJ.

or

Darlington Mowden Park RFC
Darlington Arena, Neasham Road,

Darlington. DL2 1DL

Tel: 01325 728092 Mob: 07799767075

www.arenaphysio.co.uk

19



mailto:james-peacock@btconnect.com
http://www.james-peacock.co.uk

Leyburn u3a Group

LK lo s B LR 1 LR 0B N/ @V Ts@ The meeting in July is on Friday 15th at

JUILY WHAT'S ON LISTING;
p

July

2 Concert. Reeth Memorial Hall. 8.00pm
See p.28.

3 Carperby Open Gardens. 1.00pm to
5.00pm. See p.7.

8,9 Quaker Arts and Crafts Exhibition.
Bainbridge Meeting House. 10am to
4.00pm.

9,10 Wensleydale Railway. Mad Hatter’s
Party. See p.12.

9 Concert, St. Andrew’s Aysgarth.
7.30pm. See p.7.

9 Blueboxt Concert. Reeth Memorial Hall.
7.30pm. See p.39.

10 Blueboxt Concert. West Burton Village
Hall. 5.00pm. See p.39.

15 Leyburn u3a talk. 10.00am. See this
page.

16 Wensleydale Chorus. 7.30pm. Bedale
Methodist Church

18 Wensleydale School Holi-Dales Fest.
12.30pm -3.30pm. See p.29.

19 Local History Group Talk. 2.00pm. See
p.28.

20 Penhill Ladies talk. 7.30pm. Carperby
Village Institute. See p.9.

21 Bainbridge W.I. Meeting in the Village
Hall. 7.30pm. See p.9.

22 Little White Bus trip to Kendal. See p.24.

23 Wensleydale Chorus. 7.30pm. St John’s
Church East Witton.

24 Aysgarth Summer Fete.

25 A Day in the Dales event. See p.35.

25 Bainbridge W.I. Community Lunch Hub.
Noon. Askrigg Vill. Hall. See p.9.

29 Concert, St. Andrew’s Aysgarth.
7.30pm. See p.7.

30 Reeth Market Summer Fair. 10.00am —
4.00pm. See p.37.

30 Organ Concert. Holy Trinity Church,
Wensley. 7.30pm. See p.25.

31 Burtersett Show. 2.00pm. See p.39.

August

3 Charity Coffee Morning. 10.00am -
3.00pm. Bay Tree Café, Hawes.
See p.13.

3 Kings Club Family Activities, Noon -
3.00pm. See p.19.

3 Dales Discovery Film. St. Margaret’s
Church, Hawes. 8.00pm. See p.17.

10.00am at the Arts and Community Centre,
Leyburn. Speaker is Mary Wilberforce giving a
talk on her ancestor William Wilberforce.
Meetings are held the third Friday of every
month. Future meeting: August 19th Helen
Neave - From Scalpel to Spade. Visitors
welcome.

Rhodes Pet &L Wildlife Supplies
The Neukin, Market Place, Hawes

07376 056998
www.rhodespetshop.co.uk,
rhodespetshop@outlook.com
Open 9.30am-5.00pm
Closed Wed and Sun &%

0
K @

X/
2

Wertiludite

A personal friendly service for
‘all creatures great and small’
® Small animal consultations,
diagnostics, and surgery

® Budget friendly preventative health
care plans for dogs, cats, and horses

® Farm Animal routine work

Ambulatory equine services

® [n-house 24-hour emergency service

for small animal, farm, and equine
01969 422201

www.wensleydale-vets.com
info@wensleydale-vets.com

reflex

orthopaedic massage

Orthopaedic Massage

Back & neck pain, strains & sprains
Nerve injuries, sciatica, chronic pain
Robust Covid-Secure
procedures in place
Clinic in Hawes

07975 999373

Find me on Facebook www.reflex-om.com

20



http://www.rhodespetshop.co.uk
mailto:rhodespetshop@outlook.com

Penhill Benefice 9.30am Holy Communion, St Mary’s,

Church Coffee Morning: Wednesday, July Redmire. . .

6th from 10.30am - noon at Redmire Village 11.00am Holy Co’mmunlon and Baptism, St.
Hall. Andrew’s, Aysgarth.

11.00am Morning Prayer ,

Church Afternoon Tea: Wednesday, St. Bartholomew’s. West Witton

July 20th from 2.00pm to 4.00pm at Redmire

Village Hall. Sunday, July 24th:

~ Church Services: Before making any 9.30am  Holy Communion,

Jourﬁl%; fp lease K/ ch_eck P 0‘:{ website St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton.

p .C0. . . )
enhillbenefice.co.uk/services for updates 11.00am Moming Prayer, St. Andrew's,
There will be a Telephone Service each Aysgarth.

Sunday at 9.30am. Dial 0333 0110 946 and
enter room number 61337190# and PIN 7450#.
Depending on your provider this is either free or

6.00pm Evening Prayer, Thornton Rust
Mission Room.

costs a local rate phone call. July Mid-Week Services.

Sunday, July 3rd: Thursday 7th, and 21st at 9.30am.

9.30am Holy Communion, St Mary’s Holy Communion, at St. Bartholomew’s,
’ " West Witton.

Redmire.

9.30am Morning Prayer, St. Margaret’s,
Preston under Scar.

11.00am Holy Communion, . ; .

St. Bartholomew’s, West Witton. Mike Addlsqn Optlclan
11.00am Holy Communion, St. Andrew’s, Wk Stowe, Kiekty Sy

Aysgarth. 017683 71555

Email ; infoks@mikeaddisonoptician.com

Sunday, July 10th: . . - Providing eye care for all the family
10.30am Holy Communion Penhill Together : !

Service, Holy  Trinity,  St. * Fiate s N petim o

Bartholomew’s, West Witton. - Children & over 60's receive free eye examinations

i Addison mooct - Supplier of all spectacle & vision related products
Sunday, July 17th: OPTICIAN s, Hall, Appleby, 017683 53199

9.30am Holy Communion, St. Margaret’s,
c R

Preston under Scar.
AFTSMEN

MICHAEL MOORE & SON

BUILDER AND PLASTERER
Family Business Est 1906

Alterations, pointing, stonework,
Roof work, garden patios, paths,
plastering, insulated plaster
boarding,
Over-skimming Artex walls and
ceilings, tiling walls and floors,
underfloor heating, PVC sash
windows.

NO VAT TO PAY

Tel: 01969 667045

Mob: 07968 684942
Hawes DL8 3NS

KITCHENS|BEDROOMS|STUDIES

Showroom open to browse
Mon-Fri 9am-5pm; Sat 10am-1pm
ndustrial Estate | Ingletor AB NI
015242 41535
kitchensondbedrooms.co.uk

21


penhillbenefice.co.uk/services

News from Dales Countryside
Museum
The Dales Countryside Museum and National
Park Centre are open daily 10.00am to 5.00pm.

Exhibition (included in museum admission)

July 16th to October 9th

Give Peat a Chance

Bringing the Yorkshire Dales peatlands to life,
this exhibition starts thousands of years ago and
runs up to the present day, looking at how Dales
peatlands formed; the wildlife that lives there;
how our actions have affected our peatlands; and
what we're doing to restore them. We will
explore these beautiful, brooding landscapes
through visual arts, music and film.

Poetry writing workshops for adults and
families, linked with the theme of the exhibition,
will be run by Sarah Smout on the 23rd, 24th,
30th of July and August 1st. Please watch out
for details on our website and social media.

Projects

In Your Words - Dialect and Heritage

project

Our Engagement Officer, Poppy has been
working with school children at Countryside
Days this month and the volunteer team has been
out collecting fascinating oral histories. The
website for the project is now live. Go to https://
dialectandheritage.org.uk/ and you can add your
own voice and words there!

We’ve more events planned and will be
working with local community groups to create
creative textile pieces to be included in our
exhibition in the autumn. We’d be keen to speak
to people who have returned to live in the Dales
and also families who have lived here for several
generations. If you’d like to get involved please
contact our Engagement Officer Poppy Oldham
at p.oldham@leeds.ac.uk

Family Friendly project

We now have a Family Pass and all pass
holders will automatically become members of
our family club, The Scurry Club. They will
receive a loyalty card which can be stamped each
visit to get a treat. We’re continuing to look at all
aspects of the Museum and how we can make
things more family friendly. If you’re a local
family and would like a free visit to help us test
out some of our ideas, we’d love to hear from
you. Please get in touch by emailing
dem@yorkshiredales.org.uk

22

Education

Schools have been busy borrowing our loan
boxes and Jane, our Education lead has been out
and about at local schools delivering sessions on
the Vikings, Dairying, Dialect and Past toys.

If you’re a teacher or know someone working
in education who could benefit from our learning
sessions and resources, do get in touch. We’d
love to chat through how we could support you.

Yorkshire Dales Young Archaeologists’
Club
In June we went back to the Ice Age and
explored cave painting, carving our own “rib”
drawings and making shell jewellery using only
stone as a tool!

We meet once a month on a Saturday morning,
10.00am - noon. If you know a young person
age 8-16 years who might be interested, please
let them know about the club. They’re welcome
to come along to try a session. July’s session will
focus on finds discovered during work on the
A66. Please call in advance if you’d like to join
in. Email dem@yorkshiredales.org.uk or call
01969 666210 if you’d like to find out more.

Events and Activities coming up soon.
All events are included in the museum
admission unless stated.

A Woolly Wander Experience.

Thursday, July 7th. 10.00am — 3.00pm.

A chance to visit a local alpaca farm on
Raydaleside, meet the animals and take them for
a gentle stroll through the spectacular landscape
of the Yorkshire Dales, with stunning views of
the Dales second largest natural lake,
Semerwater. Explore the museum textile gallery
and learn the techniques and processes to create
your own felted picture using fibre from the
alpacas you have met! Lunch is included,
provided by the Firebox cafe.

Booking essential. £50 per person.

Botanical Plaster Casting Workshop

Saturday, July 9th. 10.00am — 1.00pm.

Explore the process of plaster casting to create
some lovely plaster-cast flowers. During this
morning workshop, you will explore the plaster
casting technique and create a clay mould to use
when casting your flowers. There will be a
selection of foliage available. However, we
recommend that you bring some blooms and
plants, which are personal to you. They can be


https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/
https://dialectandheritage.org.uk/
mailto:p.oldham@leeds.ac.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk
mailto:dcm@yorkshiredales.org.uk

wildflowers, leaves and grasses, lavender,
poppies, seedpods or anything that can be
carefully selected and pressed into a 10 x 10-
inch square.

Booking Essential. Adults £35.

The View from the Fells: In the Footsteps
of Marie Hartley

Friday, July 15th. 7.30pm — 9.00pm.

An illustrated talk by printmaker Hester Cox
about her project based on the woodblocks
created by Marie Hartley which was exhibited at
the museum’s 2020 summer exhibition. Bring
your donations and enjoy a social evening as
part of the Friends of the Museum Annual Gift
Day. Booking is essential to reserve a seat.
Free - donations welcome.

Upper Dales Geology

Tuesday, July 19th. 11.00am — 3.00pm.

Join our experienced Dales Volunteers on this
5 mile (8 km) walk to discover the geological
forces which formed the Yorkshire Dales. Walk
through the site of the former stone mines, Shaw
Ghyll and visit the spectacular Hardraw Force.
Starts at the Dales Countryside Museum.

Booking Essential. £6 plus entrance fee to
Hardraw Force. No dogs allowed.

Hawes Town Trail.
Sunday, July 24th. 2.00pm - 4.00pm.

Join our experienced Dales Volunteers on this
short 2.5 mile (3.5km) guided walk and explore
the history of Hawes and the village of Gayle.
Walking through this lovely market town,
discover the origins of Wensleydale cheese, see
where the railway once went and follow a
section of the Pennine Way. Starts at the Dales
Countryside Museum.

Booking Essential. £3. No dogs allowed.

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, July 26th. 11.00am — 3.00pm.

Textile Techniques

Wednesday, July 27th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

In the Museum’s textile gallery, volunteers
will demonstrate rag rug making, patchwork and
other textile techniques. Included in museum
admission.

In the Kitchen - Dairy Days
Thursday, July 28th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm
Join Mrs H in our traditional Dales Farmhouse

kitchen and discover the history of dairying and
how making cheese and butter has changed
through the ages — included in museum
admission.

Hands-on History — Brooches

Friday, July 29th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Let's get hands-on with history! Drop-in craft
activities for families. In this activity, we will
have a go at making our own brooch and explore
brooches through the ages. Included in museum
admission.

Traditional Rugmaking Demonstration

Sunday, July 31st. 11.00am — 4.00pm.

A demonstration of traditional rug making
including both proddy and hooked techniques -
included in museum admission.

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 2nd. 11.00am - 3.00pm

Textile Techniques

Wednesday, August 3rd. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

In the Museum’s textile gallery, volunteers
will demonstrate rag rug making, patchwork and
other textile techniques. Included in museum
admission.

In the Kitchen - Bringing in the Drinkings

Thursday, August 4th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Join Mrs H in our traditional Dales Farmhouse
kitchen and find out more about "bringing the
drinkings" during hay time when farming
families brought out food and drinks to workers
in the fields. Included in museum admission.

Hands-on History - Rock Art

Friday, August Sth. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Let's get hands-on with history! Drop-in craft
activities for families. In this activity, we will
have a look at Rock Art in the Dales and make a
replica with clay. Included in museum
admission.

AYSGARTH
SUMMER
FETE

24 JULY 2022

23



More DCM Events in August

Yorkshire Dales
Postcards in Gouache
Saturday, August 6th. 10.00am - 4.00pm

Join artist Anji Timlin for a gouache paint
workshop and create a summer landscape
painting of the Yorkshire Dales, perfect for a
postcard. Anji will show you various gouache
techniques using brushstrokes and layering.
Learn how to use this fun and accessible paint.
Choose to paint images and postcards provided
by Anji or inspired by the museum’s archives,
or bring your own. Materials and lunch
included. Booking essential. £55.

Summer Landscape

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 9th 11.00am - 3.00pm

Hawes Rural Heritage walk
Tuesday, August 9th 11.00am - 4.00pm

Join us for this 5.5 mile (8.8km) walk in
Herriot country, through fields and along old
bridleways with stunning views of the Yorkshire
Dales. We will look for evidence of old
industries and traditional rural activities as we
walk, including local hamlets, villages, barns
and lime kilns. Starts at the Dales Countryside
Museum. Booking Essential. £6. No dogs
allowed.

Textile Techniques Afternoons
Wednesday August 10th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

In the Museum’s textile gallery, volunteers
will demonstrate rag rug making, patchwork and
other textile techniques. Included in museum
admission.

In the Kitchen - Oatcakes
Thursday, August 11th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Join Mrs H in our traditional Dales Farmhouse
kitchen and discover how oatcakes were made

in the Yorkshire Dales — included in museum
admission.
- ‘@‘% “w
Mill Race Teashop

Family run Teashop situated next to the magnificent Aysgarth Falls
Light Lunches ~ Soup & Sandwiches ~ Afternoon Teas
Cakes, Scones, Biscuits & Traybakes
Muddy Boots & Dogs Welcome ~ Card Payments Accepted

01969 663446

24

Hands-on History - Archaeological Finds
Friday, August 12th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Let's get hands-on with history! Drop-in
themed activities for families. In this activity,
we will look at archaeological finds and
discover what they tell us. Included in museum
admission.

Upper Dales Geology
Sunday, August 14th. 11.00am - 3.00pm

Join our experienced Dales Volunteers on this
5 mile (8 km) walk to discover the geological
forces which formed the Yorkshire Dales. Walk
through the site of the former stone mines, Shaw
Ghyll and visit the spectacular Hardraw Force,
the highest waterfall in England. Starts at the
Dales Countryside Museum. Booking Essential.
£6 plus entrance fee to the waterfall. No dogs
allowed.

Drystone Walling Demonstration
Tuesday, August 16th 11.00am - 3.00pm

Portrait of English Migration - North
Yorkshire People in North America
Tuesday, August 16th 3.00pm - 4.00pm
In this afternoon lecture, Professor William

E.Van Vugt will give a talk on the history of
those who left North Yorkshire for North
America between the eighteenth century and the
carly twentieth century. Included in museum
admission.

Textile Techniques Afternoons

Wednesday August 17th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

In the Museum’s textile gallery, volunteers
will demonstrate rag rug making, patchwork and
other textile techniques. Included in museum
admission.

In the Kitchen - Bread Making

Thursday, August 18th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Join Mrs H in our traditional Dales Farmhouse
kitchen and discover the history of bread
making and how it has changed from the Roman
times to now. Included in museum admission.

Hands-on History - Roman Surveying

Friday, August 19th. 1.00pm - 4.00pm

Let's get hands-on with history! Drop-in craft
activities for families. We will survey like a
Roman in this activity and make your own
groma. A groma is a Roman surveying
instrument, and we will see how it works.
Included in museum admission.



The Wensley Camerata

Leader, Alistair McLachlan, Director, Martin
Budgett and
Richard Selwyn Sharpe (Organ)
Present An Evening of
Baroque Music for Organ, Orchestra and Voice
with Violet Beaumont (Soprano)

Holy Trinity Church, Wensley
Saturday, July 30th at 7.30pm

In aid of Hope and Homes for Children Ukraine
Appeal and Holy Trinity Church

Tickets; - Concert £10
Concert & Reception after the performance
(in Wensley Village Hall) £15

Hope and Homes for Children is an international
charity that works to stop the institutionalisation
of children. Instead, we fight for every child to
feel the love and belonging of a safe family
home. Since 2000 the Hope and Homes for

. Hawes Countrystore

“For All The Farmers Needs”

Not Just All Your Agricultural Supplies!
Country clothing, work ware & footwear.
Pet, equine, poultry, wild bird feed,
garden supplies and household goods!

Call in & see for yourself!
Tel- 01969 667 334 Fax— 01969 667 335

Monday — Friday 8am — 5pm Saturday 9am - Noon

ag Ca

Hawes @carrs-billington.com
www.carrs-billington.com Follow us

Bainbridge
Vets

A comprehensive, friendly veterinary
service treating animals large and small
24 hour emergency service.

Open Surgery
Monday-Friday 9.00-9.30am and 2.00- 2.30pm
Saturday morning 9.00-9.30am
(appointments available at other times)

01969 650263

Children Vale of York Support Group has raised
over £250,000 through your generous support so
we are immensely grateful to be a joint
beneficiary of the Wensley Camerata on July
30th.

Although our work remains unabated around
the world, our obvious and immediate concern is
in Ukraine. We have been working in Ukraine
for over 20 years attempting to find loving
families for the 100,000 living in orphanages
there. Tragically, this has now had to come to an
abrupt halt because of the conflict and our work
has changed to one of a of humanitarian nature
helping families and children escape to safety
providing them with assistance, food, water and
medicines. This has put a huge financial
burden on our charity Hope and Homes for
Children (and stretched resources to breaking
point) which is why this event is so important to
us.

God bless, stay safe and I hope to see you all
at the concert on July 30th.

Stephen Wearing, Chairman, Hope and
Homes for Children, Vale of York Support
Group.

PS Should you wish to become involved, or
support us further in the future, please contact
me on: shwearin; mail.com.

For our Emergency Crisis Appeal, please
visit: www.hopeandhomes.org. Alternatively,
you can donate (or set up a Standing Order) by
sending money direct to our ‘Hope and Homes
Vale of York Support Group’ bank account
(Sort Code: 20-37-13 ; Account No: 90374355).

=
PRI 27 (RDN\R[P
EDRLEY BARARE
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth,
Leyburn, North Yorkshire,
DL8 3AD
01969 663094
edgleygarage@yahoo.com
MOT testing; Full servicing;
Air conditioning service;
Brakes, clutches and all
general repairs to vehicles.

25


mailto:shwearing@gmail.com
http://www.hopeandhomes.org
mailto:edgleygarage@yahoo.com

Mystery Picture

Last month’s Mystery Picture was of the steps
on the footpath which heads north, starting
close to the Redmire Railhead sidings.

We think this one is quite tricky. Which beck
is this waterfall on?

Little White Bus Trips

On Friday, July 22nd we will be heading for
the ever popular shopping venue of Kendal. For
bookings and further details please contact the
Hawes Community Office. I look forward to
seeing our regulars and perhaps some new faces
too.

Richard, your driver

Hawes School News

Pro-ride

Eight children from Class 3 took part in the next
round of the Pro-ride event at Catterick after a
full day session in school. The weather was very
much improved on the first session we had in
school. The children and their bikes had an
enjoyable if not tiring day.

The behaviour of the children was an
excellent representation of our school. As a
school we came second overall.

Sports Day

Last Friday we held our school Sports Day
and were pleased to invite parents and families
back in to school to enjoy the day together. All
the children took part in a variety of races and
were able to cheer on their friends. The overall
winning team were Dale but all the children
took part with enthusiasm.

Outdoor development

Miss Burton is currently working on
developing our outdoor area with the children in
Class 1. We are looking for donation of palettes,
cable reels and tree stumps and any other
resources that would enhance the outdoor
learning. Please contact school if you are able to
help with this.

J. W. COCKETT & SON

Family Butchers
Estd. 1854
Wholesale & Retail Bakers
Main Street, Hawes
Tel 01969 667251

Best Quality Meats
High Class Baking
Freezer Orders Supplied

Barn Studio Boolzlzeeping

Bookkeeping | Tax Returns | VAT Returns
Company and Sole Trader Accounts

Friendly service in the Yorkshire Dales

Terry Newman MICB | 07572 842398
barnstudiobookkeeping@gmail.com
Bolton House, West Burton, DL8 4JU

26



Heavens Above

The nights get just that wee bit longer this
month and you'll still need to stop up fairly late
to enjoy a properly dark sky. If you do venture
out, you'll soon notice a marked change in the
constellations on view. Arcturus, the bright
orange leader of Bootes the Herdsman, which
dominated the eastern sky during March and
April is still prominent over in the west but the
two other main springtime groups, Virgo and
Leo the Lion, have almost faded away into the
evening twilight. Capella, the bright yellow star
that lies almost overhead in winter, now sits
right on the northern horizon though it never
quite sets from the UK. The familiar seven
stars of the Plough have wheeled into the north-
west, which means the 'W' of Cassiopeia, on the
opposite side of Polaris, the Pole Star, is gaining
height in the north-east. Late on in the evening
the Great Square of Pegasus, representing the
mythological winged horse of ancient Greece, is
just beginning to come into view low in the
east .

High in the south-east you'll find the Summer
Triangle, a famous asterism or star pattern
formed by Vega, Deneb and Altair, the three

Vega

Denel/

+

brightest stars in the constellations of the Lyre,
Cygnus the Swan, and Aquilla the Eagle. Its
giant shape is a prominent feature of the night
sky right through summer and well into autumn.
Much of the low southern sky is filled by the
fairly dim constellations of Ophiucus and
Serpens with the red supergiant star, Antares,
smouldering low on the horizon. After midnight
the dense star fields of Sagittarius the Archer
should just be visible to the left of Antares. The
pale ribbon of the Milky Way flows up from
Sagittarius towards the rich constellation of
Cygnus the Swan almost overhead during the
summer months. On a dark, moonless night it’s
a lovely sight from a dark rural location, well
worth sweeping with binoculars which will
show you a veritable cornucopia of star clusters

and gaseous nebulae.

Apart from little Mercury all six of the other
planets are on show this month. They rise in
succession throughout the night starting with
Saturn over in the south-east around 10.30pm.
You'll need optical aid to spot the two ice
giants, Neptune and Uranus, but the other 3
planets are easy objects. Jupiter, shining
brilliantly at magnitude -2.6, rises around
midnight followed by Mars about 30 minutes
later. Venus steals the show, however, blazing
away right through the month as a beautiful
Morning Star low in the pre-dawn twilight At
magnitude -3.9 it far outshines anything else in
the sky apart from the Sun and Moon.

We've another 'supermoon' this month on
July 13. It's the brightest and closest of four this
year with the Moon 'only' 357,418 km away
when it becomes full. Provided those clouds
stay well away our lunar neighbour should
appear a fair bit larger and brighter than normal
though this can be hard to spot with just the
naked eye. Why not take a look at it and see if
you can notice any difference. Have clear skies!

Al Birio

travel counsellor

Hi I'm Dinah
Your local Travel Counsellor based in Wensleydale
| offer a personal, bespoke travel service, From city breaks
to cruises, luxury beach holidays to staycations - taking care of
everything from start to finish.
Following the Covid-19 pandemic, it's has never been more
important to book with your local travel agent

Tel. 01969 678060
dinah@travelcounsellors.com

The Iron Maiden

Not enough hours in the day?
Fed up of never ending ironing?

My ironing service is definitely a way of buying back
much needed quality time in a busy life!
Tracy Hume
07527 796523 or 01969 666048.

Can arrange collection/delivery

27



Middleham and the Dales Local
History Group

Yorkshire Heroes at Waterloo
by Paul Brunyee

Middleham Key Centre, Tuesday, July 19th at
2.00pm

Waterloo is a defining moment in the history of
Britain. The men who fought there are
commemorated across the land and this talk,
with artefacts from the period, will show what
some of those with Yorkshire connections
experienced over those momentous weeks.

Paul Brunyee is a writer, a Waterloo tour
guide and the editor of The Waterloo Journal.
He has acted as an educational advisor to several
museums and heritage groups and is a member
of the national Waterloo200 legacy group.

Annual membership of Middleham and the
Dales Local History Group is still only £10,
visitors are welcome at £3 per meeting. For
more information contact Tony Keates 01969
640436, dotandtonyk@btinternet.com.

Edie Peacock
Hairdressing
At the Parlour

Call: 07817 312906

Gutters Cleared!

We remove:-
Moss, Leaves, Grass,
Growth & Debris

We can also clean drives and patios

Tel: 01969 715008

" Get an instant price

GUTTER on our website

couk Www.gutterpro.co.uk

Events in Reeth Memorial Hall

Saturday, July 2nd — Darren Page — the
Voice of Roy Orbison. One set of Rock ‘n” Roll
favourites and one set of ‘The Big O’.
Tickets £13 (£15 door).

Saturday, July 9th at 7.30pm — Blueboxt
Productions present - Decades — A Musical
Celebration — Creative young people aged 10-
25 supported by Colin Bailey, Mick Yare and
David Dore, present a selection of popular hits
and the key moments that form the backdrop to
the Queen’s historic 70 year reign.

Hear hits such as Rock Around the Clock,
Rocket Man, Let It Be and many more. See
www.blueboxt.co.uk or call 07711211169. Free
entry. Donations welcome. No tickets required

Friday, August 12th - Laura Cortese and
the Dance Cards from Belgium and the
USA make a welcome return to Reeth.
Tickets £15 (£17 door).

Tickets are available from Reeth PO or
phone John Little 01748 884759 or
visit www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk — tickets
half price for under 16s. All concerts start
at 8.00pm unless stated otherwise.

Bainbridge Village Store
Located within Sycamore Hall

Monday to Saturday
9.00 am to 1.00 pm

We offer a wide range of groceries, including
fresh fruit & veg,

Dairy, ice cream, pet supplies, alcohol, bread
and Frozen meals

Everyone Welcome
Please Support our Local Business

GENERAL
MAINTENANCE

All types of building work undertaken
25 years’ experience ~ Free Estimates

07772 284602 ~ 07975 897715
3 Woodburn, Hawes. 01969 667505

28


mailto:dotandtonyk@btinternet.com
http://www.blueboxt.co.uk
http://www.reethmemorialhall.co.uk/

THE WENSLEYDALE SCHOOL
& SIXTH FORM
LEYBURN

en
Like the rest of the country, the Jubilee has been
a major conversation topic and we celebrated at
Wensleydale School and Sixth Form by making
a right royal afternoon tea. The students in our
hub created bunting and baked an assortment of
scones to celebrate the Queen's 70th year on the
throne. This month we have also been raising
money for charity through Bags 2 school in
which many students participated and raised
money for much needed funds for the school.

Our head of KS3, Mr Hadfield and Our
SENDCO, Miss Wallis have been visiting lots
of primary schools in the local region, meeting
and preparing Year 6s for their big transition to
Wensleydale School. This upcoming school year
we are going to welcome one of our biggest
intakes of new students and we all are really
excited to have them join our Wensleydale
school community.

Later this month, about 70 students are
coming to our school for a programme of French
-themed events including drama, cooking and
games. This is so they can get a taste of our
foreign language curriculum. However this isn't
the only event they have attended, we have also
hosted a drama day in which Year 6s practised
drama techniques that will be used when they
arrive in Year 7. The Science department have
also hosted a murder mystery day where
students went around the school trying to piece

clues together while also practising different
science experiments which will be useful to
them later on.

We are also inviting primary schools and
families of students to our inaugural Holi-dales
festival which includes stalls made by our
school's forms such as, giant games, a petting
zoo, penalty shoot out and coconut shy. The
festival will also include food vans, crazy
crochet, a Cheeky Tiki mocktail bar, Just Dance
and Karaoke. This was all put together by our
festival team who have worked since January to
pull this off. Holi-Dales fest takes place on
Monday, July 18th from 12.30pm — 3.30pm..

On a sadder note we have said our goodbyes
to Year 11 who have worked extremely hard
through this exam season and the whole school
is very proud of the work they have put in this
year. We wish you all the very best for the
future.

This is our last update until the next school
year, see you all in September!

WENSLEYDALE TREE and
HORTICULTURAL SERVICES (Est. 1995)
DAVID ALLEN ( HND Arboriculture)
CHARLIE ALLEN ( BSc Arboriculture)
Fully insured (£5million) professional tree work:
felling, crown thinning etc.

Petrol log splitter and woodchipper for hire.
Tree stump removal.

Hedge establishment and maintenance.
Supply/ planting of forest/ ornamental trees.
Fruit tree maintenance. Weed control services.
treesinhawes@gmail.com
01969 667364 or 07811 576108

PENNINE
PRINT

Full Colour Print
Invites - Tickets
Brochures - Leaflets

Menus
all at affordable Prices

simon@pennineprint.co.uk
Tel: 07860 620 411

&
Wensleydale
GARDEN CENTRE
L ]
~

EVERYTHING FOR YOUR
BASKETS,
CONTAINERS, BEDS & BORDERS
Perennials, Alpines, Shrubs,

Roses, Clematis, Herbs,

Plus...

Pots, compost, tools, stoneware, seeds,
chemicals and feeds, bird food and feeders,
accessories, gloves, greetings cards
and much more

Sheds & Garden Buildings
NATIONAL GARDEN GIFT
VOUCHERS

Open 10am—4pm Tuesday to Sunday
*please note, closed Mondays from July onwards*
Station Yard, Harmby Road, Leyburn DL8 SET

wcnslcydalrci‘geaﬂdochcﬁngtl&c%%%%@gmail.com

29



KREBRIp  Yorebridge Sport and
@)

= Ly Leisure Centre
%:,? ‘.lw Qg? The Wensleydale Centre,
eodLeis\“e’o Askrigg.

Tel. 01969 650060

Gym facility and membership - We have a fully
equipped gym with brand new equipment.
There are a number of different gym
membership packages to suit your needs
including 6 month memberships, monthly as
you go, student and junior memberships and
guest day passes. One to one training sessions
are also available.

Gym and Swim!

Did you know our gym memberships also
include free swimming at Richmond Pool.

Contact us to find out more or visit our
website.

Do you want to play tennis this summer?

Our tennis courts are available to all! Come
and play on our newly refurbished tennis courts
thanks to funding from the Football Foundation.

Join as an individual for £50 or a family for
£70 and use the courts as often as you like
during 2022. Daily rates are also available - £4
for an adult and £2 for a child. Visit our website
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/
membership. where you can get a membership
and pay online. Alternatively please contact us
for more information.

The courts are also available to hire for other
sports - get in touch if you would like to use
them.

Come and join our Fitness classes - via zoom
or live class as indicated:

Fit for Life - Mondays (zoom) 9.15am -
10.15am. Building and Maintaining Strength.

Bootcamp - Tuesdays and Thursdays (live)
6.00am - 7.00am. High Intensity exercise to
build strength and give a good workout to
counteract a more sedentary lifestyle or work
role.

Wishful Shrinking - Tuesdays (live) 7.00pm.
Exercise with gym equipment (cost £5)

Walking Circuit — Wednesdays (zoom)
9.15am - 10.15am. Exercises to keep active
people, active.

Step class — Thursdays (live) 7.00pm.
Work out to your own level. Come along and

improve your fitness (cost £5)

Strong and Able — Fridays (live) 11.00am..
Exercises to help to maintain your ability to get
out and enjoy life, build muscle tone, stability
around movement and keep flexible and mobile
around joints. Standing and chair based
exercise.

Costs for fitness classes are £6 per session
except where stated otherwise.

We also offer:

Conversational French — Tuesdays 1.30pm -
2.45pm (zoom). Cost is £5 per session.

Booking is essential for all classes.
Contact us at admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk or
telephone 01969 650060 or visit our website
www.yorebridgesportandleisure.com.

Free Market Appraisals
For Selling & Letting Rural Property.
Specialists in Selling by Auction.

Market Valuations for Tax Planning,
Lending, Compensation and Council Tax
purposes

Marwood House, Railway Street, Leyburn
Tel: 622800

Better Health Massage
Mobile Therapist, 8am to 8pm, 7days

Improve overall general well being, inside and out.

Ruth Boddy mrurt, irEC Dip. Massage
ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk

Fully qualified and insured
07773 781803

J;FHT www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk n
| umes]



http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/membership
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.co.uk/membership
mailto:admin@yorebridge-sport.co.uk
http://www.yorebridgesportandleisure.com
mailto:ruth@betterhealthmassage.co.uk
http://www.betterhealthmassage.co.uk

Anyone for Cricket?

There's a special invitation for people
working in tourism businesses to a cricket
match arranged by the Tourism Society (TS)
on Wednesday, July 13th (non-members
welcome).

The event is being held at the Yorkshire
Gentlemen's Cricket Club, Escrick Park, York
(arrive from S5.30pm onwards, play starts
6.00pm). "It's free to play or spectate," says TS
organiser John Gallery. Further details from

Cumbria Stove Centre
Supply and installation of wood,
coal and gas stoves.

¢ Flue and chimney lining services.
¢ Inglenook specialists.

¢ Fully qualified and experienced
Hetas engineers

01539 821061 (day) - 01539 625227 (eve)
SHOWROOM: 34a, Main Street, Staveley

john@nny.org.uk.

Janet Seymour’s
School Of Theatre Dance

Ballet for boys and girls
From the age of 3 years

Modern Dance/Jazz
For children and teenagers

Tap for children and adults

For more information please contact:

Janet Seymour LRAD AISTD
tel: 01748 884677 mobile: 07958 145752
www.swaledaledance.co.uk

Swan Farm, Redmire,
- Leyburn DL8 4HA
01969 625647

(:_,g,_LE castletimberbuildings@mail.com
BRI tniie e castletimberbuildings.com

All of our products are hand made to order,
from the smallest of sheds to the more
elaborate designed summer houses. Our team
of experienced joiners and specialists are on
hand to advise and guide you, to help get the
most of your product.

We aim to deliver the highest quality buildings,
tailor-made to your requirements using only
the finest quality timber and ethically sourced.
You can be reassured that we also care for the
environment.

Tl

31

Aysgarth Garage - Tel 663900

Our store offers a wide range of goods from
fresh food to frozen. We stock:

Fresh sandwiches, pies, sausage rolls and
pasties, fruit and vegetables, milk and dairy
products. A wide range of cheese and cooked
meats.

An excellent selection of beer and wine and
soft drinks plus snacks, crisps, and  confec-
tionery. Stationery, crossword puzzles, greet-
ing cards and stamps.

Barbecue essentials, charcoal, firelighters,
instant barbecues logs and kindling. Dog food,
Cat food and bird food with a selection of pet
toys and treats. Tools, hardware, and garden
implements.

We are open 7 days a week from
7.30am to 6.00pm.

THE HEALING COLLECTIVE

Encouraging health and well being
with o range of therapies.

Therapies for animals also available.

Coach House, Berry's Farm Shop & Café,
Swinithwaite, DL8 4UH. 1.0845 474 2383

info@healingcollective.co.uk
www.healingcollective.co.uk



mailto:john@nny.org.uk

SDRCHA

Denture Studio

Are you unhappy with the look or fit
of your existing dentures?
WE CAN HELP
Our in-house Clinical Dental Technician Mark
can provide quality bespoke dentures
designed to your individual needs

To Book
FREE
Consultation CALL
01677422968

Website: www.orcharddentallab.co.uk
Email: info@orchardentallab.co.uk
1 The Villas, Bridge Street, Bedale, DL8 2AB

/\ HOmc lQun

Pet si++in3 , House si++inﬂ ) DoS walKing

| offer a friendly, personalised pet and house

Nicola — 07866 336924
nicola@homerundogsitting.co.uk

www.homerundogsitting.co.uk

sitting service in Wensleydale and further afield.

® City & Guilds qualified
® Fully insured @ Certificates issued
® Prompt professional service
® Bird guards and cowls fitted
® NO MESS - NO FUSS!

Martin Tradewell
QUALIFIED CHIMNEY SWEEP

01969 640099

Glenside, Horsehouse, Leyburn. DL8 4TS
Email: martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

City & Guilds
Qualified

32

Sycamore Hall News

Here we are, July already! The garden is
coming to life and the greenhouse is hotting up!
We are hopeful of having some good crops
which may allow us to have a small ‘market
garden’ stall to sell our surplus produce and
raise a bit of money for the Residents Amenity
Fund.

We had a fabulous time at our
Platinum Jubilee Street Party on 2nd June.
Unfortunately, it was a bit breezy outside so
instead of risking everything blowing away,
Sonja, Karen and their group of volunteers
decorated the residents lounge and laid up a
long table covered with Union Jack flags to re-
create a street party indoors. The room was
decked out with bunting and flags and everyone
was invited to come along in red, white and blue
clothing. We all raised a glass and toasted HM
the Queen, and Brian did a Royal-themed quiz
for  us. Karen  brought  along a
collection of newspapers from the time of the
Coronation along with a programme of the
service but, of course, many of us had our own
memories of that time which we were able to
share. It was all really good fun and we are
grateful to everyone who had a hand in putting
it on for us.

After all that excitement we are now
returning to our regular weekly activities - ‘Knit
and Natter’ on Mondays at 2.00pm; Quiz or
Bingo at 10.45am on Tuesdays; Coffee
Morning on Thursdays at 10.30am and Gentle
Exercise with Janet Seymour at 11.00am on
Fridays. Why not come and join us for some of
these and make some new friends? Everyone is
welcome.

As always, our local facilities are open to all -
Sykes Village Store (Mon-Fri, 9.00am to 1.00
pm), Sonja’s Hair Salon (Thurs-Sat by
appointment), the Outreach Post Office (Mon
and Wed, 9.00am to 11.00am) and Sycamore
Restaurant (Daily 10.30am - 1.00pm). We hope
that you will come to visit us and support these
local services.

If you wish to hire a space at Sycamore Hall
for an event or activity, there are various
options available at very reasonable prices. Just
contact Nicky Cooper for more information
(Tel: 0370-192-4055). All money raised from
the hire of our facilities is ploughed back to
offset the costs to residents. We hope you will
visit us soon!


mailto:martin@daleschimneysweep.co.uk

N

TOM ADDISDO N
I NE FURNITURE
Fine quality fumiture handcrafted in the heart of
Wensleydale.
Free standing and fitted fumiture designed &

r.j handmade to your requirements.
»#J All enquiries welcome: 07585952951

tom@tafinefurniture.co.uk www.tafinefumiture.co.uk
o= sss LS. ——— = ———— =}

O he Alchemist’s Cottage

i Tea and Coffee
Merchant.

Tel 01969 667182
Mob 07518 602594

Town Foot, Hawes
Open everyday 9.30 to 5.30

Tea, Coffee, Takeaway hot
drinks, Gifts and much more.

www.thealchemistscottage.com

News from the Vets

The beautiful summer weather is here but
unfortunately with that we see an increase in
cases of sun stroke in pets usually dogs. Top
tips for keeping your pets cool this summer:

Never leave your pet unsupervised outside
on hot days. While you are away, keep your
pet indoors and as cool as possible.

While outside, ensure your pet has access to
fresh water, shade, and shelter away from
direct sunlight.

Take your daily walk or jog in the morning,
before temperatures reach dangerous levels.

Never leave your pet alone in a parked car.
Heat quickly builds to deadly levels in a closed
car, even on sunny days that aren’t hot.

On hot days, keep brachycephalic breeds,
elderly and obese pets, and those with heart or
lung disease inside your air-conditioned home
except for short outdoor bathroom breaks.

If you are at all concerned please don't
hesitate to contact us on 01969 650263.

Bainbridge Vets

M Fothergill

Building Services
All aspects of building work 667936 /

undertaken 07966 624649
Hawes DL8 3RP

Plastering Alterations Extensions
Roof work General Maintenance

Online Video Lessons
Contact me to find out more...

Music Tuition for all ages with
www.colinbaileymusic.co.uk
info@ckmservices.co.uk
07711 211169

W.S.HARTLE
FAMILY BUTCHER, WEST BURTON
Best Quality Meat, West Burton Lamb,
Homemade Sausages and Burgers,
Free Local Delivery and Freezer Orders
Tel: David on 01969 663302 or visit
www.hartlebutchers.co.uk

Yorkshire Dales Accountancy
Chartered Accountants

™M

taxation & business advisors

We provide a broad range of accountancy
and taxation services to our clients.
Please feel free to contact Martin or Hazel.

E-mail:
orkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

Telephone: 01969 678128

Website:
www.yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk

info

33



mailto:info@yorkshiredalesaccountancy.co.uk
http://www.yorkshiredalesaccounatncy.co.uk

Notes from Thorney Mire
Late Spring

Coming down from Herne Top in April we saw
a flock of golden plovers, about eleven, rising
up and flying in front of us each time we got a
little nearer to them. Normally I’ve only seen
them in isolation calling to others with their
piping cry on the lonely moors. On April 30th
the house martins arrived, flying passed our
bedroom window to nest in the eaves in the
same place they had nested before. I know it
must be a great physical effort for such little
creatures to fly from their winter quarters and
arrive back at the same location, but they have
not had the hassle of applying for Covid passes
or EU PLFs. Nor have they been to the bank to
be told that they don’t supply foreign currency
any more but try ASDA instead! Well silly me,
fancy thinking banks dispense money, it’s
obvious, you should go to a supermarket and
remember to add Euros to bread, eggs, milk and
flour.

I will now step off my soap box to say that a
squirrel survey took place in our wood in May.
The camera and feeders were put in a different
location from previous surveys. On the first
check, no food had been taken from the feeders
and there was no photographic evidence of any
red squirrels. This has not happened before. The
feeders and camera were moved to another
position. I’m still waiting for the results of this
but I’'m pleased to report that red squirrels are
still present in this area. Also a hedgehog, albeit
in the day time. I have seen a tree creeper going
through the slats in our barn in the same place
several times. I have looked for a nest but not
found one. Our garden is a hive, or should I say
nest of activity. Goldfinches are nesting in the
top of the cypress tree, collared doves below
them. Thrushes making a home in the adjacent
tree and blackbirds in the ivy. A baby pied
wagtail waits impatiently on the wall waiting to
be fed and a flycatcher, a creature of habit,
returns to the same place on the same branch of
the cherry tree looking for dinner. A wren was
seen going into the wall basket with food in its
mouth and coming out without food so I can’t
plant that up yet. A blue tit is building a nest in
the wall of the outbuildings. To access the nest,
it squeezes itself through the minutest crack in
the wall scraping its feathers as it does so. I feel
like saying, “There’s a perfectly good nesting
box in the field, waiting for an occupant. Why
make life difficult?”

34

I heard a cuckoo at home on May 4th and one
in Sardinia on May 24th, (it sounded the same
as ours, it didn’t have an Italian accent.) This
may not be as strange as it sounds as some
British birds like chaffinches have regional
differences in their calls. The Yorkshire
chaffinch is identifiable as its trill ends in “How
much?” Curlews, rooks, jackdaws, chaffinches,
lapwings, blackbirds and oystercatchers are all
adding to the cacophony of sound to let us know
Spring is here even if the weather isn’t. I’'m not
sure what happened while we were on holiday,
but the house martins which were building
above our bedroom window have disappeared
and have been replaced by swallows. I only
hope the takeover was agreeable as there was
one almighty battle this time last year over
nesting rights.

Walking in our top field last week, I was
confronted with a most unusual sight. I thought
I had suddenly become an extra in a horror film.
The bird cherry trees, about ten of them had

become covered in Hammer House of Horror
type cobwebs and hurrying down the tree trunks
at such a speed you would think they had a bus
to catch, were dozens of little caterpillars. 1
thought I had better do some investigating. It
appeared that we had an infestation of tent



caterpillars. These caterpillars build tents in host
trees with silk from glands in their heads and
feed on the leaves of the trees quickly
defoliating them. I was relieved to discover that
as they build their tents in the Spring, the trees
usually survive as they have time to recover by
growing new leaves. I don’t know if I'm
convinced by this as two of the trees are
completely bare, so I live in hope because bird
cherry trees are one of my favourites as they
have lovely white flowers in the Spring and to
lose ten of them would be a great shame.
After witnessing this strange phenomenon I
was informed that the BBC 2 Springwatch
programme had shown a feature on tent
caterpillars a few days earlier and it was also
pointed out to me that when the feature was
being aired I had fallen asleep and missed it!
Had this not been so I would have been well
informed about tent caterpillars and their
discovery would not have been such a shock. I
could have gazed at them in awe and wonder
instead of being freaked out into thinking the
trees were dying and worse still, Christopher
Lee might appear after sunset.

Sylvia Turner

Reflexology
Reiki

The Old Beet House
Askrigg
L I s A lisahardi@gmail.com
HARDI 07791 521310

Hall & Birtles
-SOLICITORS-

For all your legal requirements
offering a full range of services.
Hawes DLS8 3QL, Tel 667171
email;hawes@hallandbirtles.co.uk
and at Leyburn, Golden Lion Yard,
DL8 5AS, Tel 01969 625526.
email: Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk

Regulated and authorised by the
Solicitors Regulation Authority

Welcome Return for ‘A Day in The

Dales’
After two years, it is now possible to offer ‘A
Day in The Dales’ again for people

currently living in Darlington and waiting for
their asylum requests to be processed, so they
can be safe and live and work here.

It was based in Askrigg for two years and was
an enjoyable day for both the visitors and the
hosts and helpers. This year it is on Monday,
July 25th and will be based in Carperby
Pavillion and the Village Hall, with a trip
planned to Aysgarth Falls.

We are asking for volunteers who would be
involved in various ways to suit your
interests. This ranges from chatting whilst
sitting in the sun (we hope) , which was very
popular previously. Helping with the tea and
biscuits on arrival, the setting out of the lunch,
playing with the children, being involved in the
art activities on site and even being willing to
organise an activity on the field. Last time we
had various scavenger hunt type activities and
games on the field. Of course, there is the
opportunity to contribute baking which is
always popular. Local families and children
previously came along, which was fun and we
hope this will be repeated.

Also there is the opportunity to make a
financial contribution. If you are interested in
any of these opportunities please reply to Jennie
White whitejenniel61@gmail.com  or Gwen

Clark gwenjaclark@gmail.com.

sVinylse LVT
codje’Accessories

For All Of Your Flooring Needs!

NH Flooring in Richmond can fit quality flooring
to any Houses, Apartments, Offices, Holiday Lets,
Hotels, Pubs, Vans and anywhere else you want it.

We offer a complete flooring service including:
Supplying, Fitting, Screeding & Levelling,
Repairing, Uplift & Removals, Trimming,
Edge Whipping, Cladding and much more.

NH Flooring - Richmond

www.nhflooring.co.uk 01748 822834
Unit 6 Borough Court, Borough Road, Richmond. DL10 45X

35



mailto:whitejennie161@gmail.com
mailto:gwenjaclark@gmail.com
mailto:hawes@hallandbirtles.com
mailto:Stuart@hallandbirtles.co.uk
mailto:lisa.hardi@gmail.com

Best Foot Forward
Challenge Walks

There are many different kinds of organised
walk. Some are quite casual, really just a group
of friends like the Upper Dales Walking Group
in Wensleydale. Others are a bit more formal,
perhaps advertised nationally; there are charity
walks, holiday walks arranged by companies
like Ramblers and, at the more serious end of
the scale, ultra-long distance walks, like Land’s
End to John o’Groats. The more competitive the
walking becomes the more likely it is that the
distinction between walking and running
becomes blurred. This is certainly the case for
Challenge Walks.

The Long Distance Walkers Association
(LDWA) was set up in 1972, so it is celebrating
its golden jubilee this year. It advertises scores
of events throughout the year, often organised
by local LDWA groups. Locally the
Wensleydale Wedge from Askrigg every
November is a good example. Typically events
are around twenty five miles in length, although
the flagship event of the LDWA is the annual
hundred miler, held in different locations each
year. This year it’s in the Southern Pennines.
Sorry to disappoint you but by the time you read
this the event will be over and five hundred
people will be nursing their sore feet and limbs.
I shall not be one of them, but before we get
into discussion about why anyone would want
to punish themselves so severely, let’s return to
reality.

Not all challenge walks are organised by the
LDWA. The Wensleydale Wander is staged
every April by Leyburn Rotary. It’s a good way
of making money for charities. The event I am
describing below is organised by the Cave
Rescue Organisation (CRO), again on an annual
basis. It is called the Ingleborough Challenge
and it does indeed go up Ingleborough.

The CRO are like the fourth emergency
service. They don’t just rescue people from
caves, although they are experts at that; they are
called out to rescue walkers and climbers above
ground as well and the service they provide is
invaluable.  Their  experience is  very
considerable and I was impressed by their
rugged Land Rover emergency vehicles as well
as all the ropes, harnesses, slings, stretchers and
other kit stored in their HQ garage in Clapham.

So, what about the walk? I had noticed that
36

Saving Lives Above & Below Ground
In The Yorkshire Dales

there was cloud on Ingleborough on my way
over but it was a dry morning in Clapham, if a
little chilly. It was a staggered start, with only
twenty or thirty of us setting off at the earliest
time of 8.00am., the remaining walkers
following within the next half hour. Not so the
runners: they had to line up for the gun at
9.30am. There were two route options, twenty
six miles or twelve miles. It seems that 60% of
the 176 entrants chose the shorter route,
including a lot of the runners. As a result the
field was far from crowded once the two routes
split at three miles.

This wasn’t immediately apparent because
we were on the Three Peaks route for several
miles, but on diverging from that, it suddenly
went very quiet. Some serious concentration
was required to navigate the Natural England
route round the north side of “Wild
Ingleborough”.  Eventually, more familiar
ground appeared at Colt Park, but even here the
route followed tracks not marked as rights of
way on the OS Map, travelling through a Site of
Special Scientific Interest with interesting flora
and limestone features. By this stage I was
being passed by the front runners (the fastest
finished the long route in under four hours).
They all seemed to know where they were going
so they must have done it before. It was useful
for me because I could just follow them.

Soon after this the route reached the main
Ribblesdale road and also the River Ribble,



which is crossed on the impressive wooden Far
Moor Bridge, created about ten years ago for
the Pennine Bridleway. River crossings are
usually followed by uphill sections, in this case
following the Ribble Way and the new Three
Peaks path. By this stage the runners passing me
were walking some bits, so I had chance to chat
to a few of them, occasionally when they had
followed their phone waymarks and not spent
enough time looking at the landscape to
establish where they were going. Eventually we
dropped down the interminable stony track to
Horton-in-Ribblesdale. It was mid-afternoon
and quite warm now, so Horton was heaving
with people (it was a Saturday). Oh for an ice
cream!

It was an effort to set off back towards
Ingleborough but we turned left after a mile and
crossed a rather stark, karst-like areca of
limestone escarpments before dropping into
some lovely walled lanes, leading to the hamlet
of Wharfe. There weren’t any runners left to
pass me by then, which is just as well because
some of the lanes were exceedingly narrow.
They were full of flowers and a delight to
behold, even if there wasn’t time to admire
them properly.

From there onwards the whole landscape
became more lush and villagey with posh
houses and acres of garden. One last hill took us
back to the finish at Clapham, now in glorious
sunshine. Lots of earlier finishers were enjoying
a beer outside and they clapped to encourage the
stragglers over the last fifty yards. I’ve heard
that, apart from the winner, the person who
finishes last often gets the biggest round of
applause. However, I wasn’t last; there were a
few behind me.

The CRO say it’s not intended to be a race,
although these things often end up being quite
competitive. The main purpose of the event is to
raise money and they did raise about £4,000. It
is their main source of income. Mountain rescue
teams are not government funded and they rely
on public generosity to keep going. The
Yorkshire Dales is covered by three main
teams: CRO in the Settle/Three Peaks area;
Upper Wharfedale Fell Rescue; and Swaledale
Fell Rescue, which covers our area. They often
have collecting boxes on counters and bars in
shops and pubs, so next time you see one, think
about making a donation. It might save
someone’s life.

N.P.

37

Reetih Makers
Mouwket Sumumnesr

Four
Reeth Memorial Hall
Saturqay 30 July 2022

Oam-4pm

Discover inspiring products from our
independent makers. ...
*Cards * Macrame *Felted art*
*Enitted toye *Sweets & cakes
“Wildlife art* Handmade Textilea*
*Vintage clothing*Coasters and bags*
*Inique Homewsares*Home scente®
*Vintage crafis kits and gifts by
Helen, Curator Swaledale Museum*

Find uz on Facsbook
Addre=s: Arkengarthdals Road, Resth, DL11 60T

TEASDALE ELECTRICAL
Your local electrician serving the dales and the
surrounding areas
Askrigg
North Yorkshire
Tel - 07814 184974 (Steve)
Email - teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

APPROVED
CONTRACTOR

pomestic /3>
iNsTALLeR (==

HAWES POST OFFICE
in the Community Office

OPENING TIMES:
9.00am to 5.00pm Monday to Friday
9.00am to noon on Saturday

Phone number: 01969 667201

BAINBRIDGE POST OFFICE
Post Office open at Bainbridge
in Sycamore Hall 9.00am to 11.00am
Mondays and Wednesdays

ASKRIGG POST OFFICE
In Sykes House, Noon to 2.00pm
Mondays and Wednesdays



mailto:teasdaleelectrical@icloud.com

Index to Advertisers

Page
Accountants, O’Reilly, Hawes 4
Accountancy, Yorkshire Dales 33
Advertising Rates and Contacts 40
Alchemist’s Cottage Tea and Coffee Merchant 33
Atkinson J.T., Builders Merchant 16
Aysgarth Garage 31
Bainbridge Village Store 28
Boiler Service — Efficient Heat 9
Boiler and Aga Service, M.F.W. 17
Bookkeeping, Barn Studio 26
Bridge Club, Wensley 9
Builder and Plasterer, M. Moore and Son 21
Builder, Dinsdale John & Ted 17
Builder, R&B Construction 18
Builders, Moore and Blackhurst 28
Building Contractor, Andrew Hawkins 6
Building Services, Fothergill M 33
Butchers, Cocketts, Hawes 26
Butchers, Hartle, West Burton 33
Carpet Cleaning, Eco Dry 17
Chimney Sweep, Dales Sweep 32
Coach Travel and Holidays — Bibbys 13
Coal Merchant, Peacock 19
Cumbria Stove Centre 31
Dales Garage 12
Dales Web Solutions 6
Dental Lab, Orchard 32
Eco Cleaning Products 13
Edgley Garage, Aysgarth 25
Electricians - Teasdale 37
Estate Agent, Jessop Robin 30
Fabrics for sale 12
Fabrics — Pennine Outdoor 14
Fish Market, Hawes 13
Flooring - NH 35
Furniture, Handcrafted, Tom Addison 33
Garden Centre Wensleydale, Leyburn 29
Garden Landscaping & Design 8
Gutter Cleaning 28
Hawes Country Store 25
H&M Craftsmen, Ingleton 21
Hairdressing, Edie Peacock 28
Hairdressing, Twisted 13
Handyman — Dales View 1
Healing Collective, Swinithwaite 31"
Hearing Tests and Aids 12

Ironing Service—Tracy Hume 27

Joiner and Cabinet Maker, Bushby
Joiner, Solid Joinery Solutions

Kennels - Bladesdale
Logs, Springbank Logs, Hawes
Logs, Seasoned Hardwood

Massage, Mobile Therapist

Monumental Sculptors, Parkin and Jackson

Music Tuition, Colin Bailey

Optician - Mike Addison
Orthopaedic Massage, Reflex

Pet and Wildlife Supplies, Rhodes, Hawes

Pet & House Sitting, Home Run
Physio, Arena

Plumbing and Bathrooms, Greiff
Plumbing and Heating, Parfitt J
Portable Appliance Testing

Post Office, Hawes, Bainbridge and Askrigg

Print Services, Pennine Print
Print Services, Wensleydale Press

Reflexology & Reiki, Askrigg
Removals, Hoppers

School of Dance

Scrap Car and Commercials Collection
Scrap Metal, Hawks Metals

Sewing Needs; Kearton

Solicitor, Hall & Birtles

Solicitors, McGarry

Sykes House, Askrigg

Tailoring - Applegarth Couture
Taxi, Peacock, Bainbridge

Tea Room, Corn Mill, Bainbridge
Tea Room, Hamiltons, Aysgarth
Tea Room, Mill Race, Aysgarth
Timber Buildings, Castle

Travel Counsellors

Vets Bainbridge
Vets, Wensleydale

Wensleydale Craft Fairs
Wensleydale Creamery, Hawes
Wensleydale Tree Services, D. Allen
White Rose Hotel, Askrigg
Woodcraft Studio & Timber Services

Yorebridge House
Yore Mill Craft Shop & Gallery
Yorkshire Foot Clinic

Page
13

18
17

30
33

21
20

20
32
19

17
37
19

35
19

31
13

39
35

40

19
19
17

24
31
27

25
20

11
16
29
15

16
18
11



Blueboxt Productions

AkAARLEL

CREATIVE AND PERFORMING ARTS

“Decades — A Musical Celebration”

Our final Jubilee celebration concerts before the
summer holidays take place on Saturday, July
9th, 7.30pm at Reeth Memorial Hall and
Sunday, July 10th, 5.00pm at West Burton
Village Hall. Mick Yare, David Dore and Tony
Wilcock have done amazing work supporting
our young creatives to realize their vision. The
concert presents a selection of popular hits and
the key moments that form the backdrop to the
Queen’s historic 70-year reign. Thanks to
everyone who has volunteered their time
supporting rehearsals and transporting young
people around the Dale. Thanks to support from
The National Lottery, Wensleydale Rotary Club
and Leyburn Arts and Community Centre, the
concerts are FREE ENTRY on a pay as you feel
basis. We look forward to seeing you there.

Looking ahead - Play>Record>Perform
sessions: From September, we will continue to
run music-making sessions at West Burton
Village Hall (Fridays, 6.30pm-9.30pm) and
Thoralby Village Hall (Sundays, 2.00pm-
5.00pm). Our Youth Voice Steering Group
meets virtually on Zoom (Wednesdays, 6.30pm
-8.30pm).

Events and Workshops: It is full steam ahead
as The Colin Bailey Band prepare for returning
to Hunton Steam Gathering (Saturday,
September 10th) and Leyburn Jazz Festival
which takes place Friday 21* to Sunday,
October 23rd. We will present a combined
concert with our younger performers on
Saturday morning at Leyburn Methodist Hall.
There will also be a workshop on the Sunday
morning at Leyburn Arts and Community
Centre.

I know it is too soon, but the team are already
planning for the festive period and will be
presenting ‘Decades’ celebration concert — with
a sprinkling of Christmas’ on Saturday,
December 10th, 7.30pm at Leyburn Arts and
Community Centre and Saturday, December

17th, 7.30pm at West Burton Village Hall.
Musical ~ Cultures  returns  with  more
opportunities to experience world music in
2023.

It’s official...

Finally, after unexpected delays and what has
been a marathon three years for our Trustees. I
am pleased to say their hard work has finally
been recognised by the Charity Commission.
BlueBoxt Creative and Performing Arts was
registered as a  Charity Incorporated
Organisation on June 6th. The Charity will take
forward our educational activities while
BlueBoxt Productions Ltd. (our not-for-profit
company) will continue to provide our ticketed
events, professional theatre and concert touring
activities which, on the face of it, might be
considered  more ‘entertainment’ than
‘educational’ in their nature — a topic for
another day. A lot of the delay has simply been
the amount of time it takes between
communications, but our Trustees have stuck
with it and now the real work begins!

You can also support our work by becoming a
BlueAngel — a new information booklet
explaining our vision and how you can help will
be available soon. To find out more information
or to support our activities please contact Colin

Bailey on 07711 211169, email
info@blueboxt.co.uk or book online at
www.blueboxt.co.uk.

Burtersett Show

Sunday, July 31st at 2.00pm.

The Hawes Silver Band will be in attendance
and the show will be opened by Rob and Val
Ward. A fun filled afternoon for all the family
with the proceeds going to the Burtersett
Institute.

FOR ALL YOUR SEWING NEEDS

Contact. Sheila Kearton at
Woodhall, Askrigg
Alterations and custom soft furnishings

) CURTAINS, ROMAN
BLINDS, CUSHIONS
DRESSMAKING AND
REPAIRS




LEYBURN ARTS & COMMUNITY CENTRE

THE OLD

Tickets & Info: 01969 624510

leyburnartscentre.com

Schoo :

House g o X o "8 N (£6, or 60+/U14 £5)
FRI 1 JULY 6pm Parallel Mothers (15)2hrs3m
FRI 8 JULY 6pm The Duke (12) 1thr 36m
FRI 15 JULY 6pm Free Scolo (12A) 1hr40m
FRI 22 JULY 6pm Mrs Miniver (1942) (U) 2hrs14m
FRI 29 JULY 6pm The Road Dance (15) 1hr56m

OTHER EVENTS

THU 21 JULY 7pm Prima Facie £12

Live event cinema starringlodie Comer. Recorded Live at London’s West End.

SAT 23 JULY 12 to 4pm Jayne Darling & LADS FREE ENTRY

1940's entertainment with livesinging & Dad’s Army mini play.

SAT 23 JULY 7pm Jayne Darling £12 (includes supper)

1940's entertainment with asingalongsupper. Always a popular event so book early.
SAT 6 AUG 2pm Lucy Adlington £12 (incl.tea/coffee & biscuits)

Historian Lucy discussing her bestselling new book: The Dressmakers of Auschwitz

Please Book Tickets in Advance. Call us Mon-Fri

1-4pm

Sykes House in Askrigg
Grocery Shop, Tea Room and B&B
Shop Open 7 days a week
Tearoom open Tuesday-Sunday, .
Enquire for group bookings
B&B bookings at
www.sykeshouse.co.uk
01969 650535

Advertising

Boxed adverts: £6, £12, £18
(dependent on size)
There is a big reduction for six issues or
more, so for six issues the totals are:
£25, £50 or £75

Greetings etc. £2
What's ons (non-commercial) are free

Contact for adverts:
Barry Cruickshanks
01969 667458
uwnlinput@gmail.com

Whilst we try to ensure that all information is
correct we cannot be held legally responsible for
omissions or inaccuracies in articles, adverts or
listings, or for any inconvenience caused. Views
expressed in articles are the sole responsibility of
the person by-lined. Articles by committee mem-

bers carry just their initials.
We appreciate being asked before any part of the
Newsletter is reproduced.

Postal Subscriptions

If you would like to receive the Newsletter
by post every month the cost is £14 per annum.
Please pay by BACS (Account 41055771, sort
code 40-23-23) and send your full address
details to uwnlinput@gmail.com. Or send a
cheque for this amount (made out to the Upper
Wensleydale Newsletter) plus your details to
Janet Thomson, Stone House, Thornton Rust,
DL8 3AW.

Published by
The Upper Wensleydale Newsletter
Lilac House, The Holme, Hawes, DL8 3QR
01969 667458

Email for submission of articles, what'’s ons,
letters etc.:uwnlinput@gmail.com

Newsletters on line, simply search on
“Upper Wensleydale Newsletter”
Archive hard copies back to 1995 are in the Dales
Countryside Museum resources room.

Editors: Barry Cruickshanks,
Kevin Davis,

Committee: Malcolm Carruthers, Karen Jones,
Neil Piper, Karen Prudden,
Janet W. Thomson (Treasurer),

Postal distribution: Karen Prudden

Founded in 1995
by the late Alan S. Watkinson

Printed by Wensleydale Press, Burtersett Road, Hawes DL8 3NS



http://www.sykeshouse.co.uk

